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Sr7 . MAN iﬁﬁ Ranchi, Bihar and Orissa.
: |
AS FURTI Dated 6 = 2 =30_ X%
To t
The Secretary,
G. E. L. Church, RANCHI.
Dear 8ir,

A few days ago you had asked me to inform the
Council when the last edition of books,S.Bahi and Aradhana
be exhausted. The time has come to get the Looks reprinted,
I therefore, before starting to get them xxm in types request
you to let me know that whether the bocks should be reprint-

ed goon or not and oblige.

Yours faithfully,

Manager.
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Sirmitrapur 7,0, o) o TRt
Via- Panpesh. B.H.Ry.
Dated the Sth. Feb./1930.

To. Vs
Luthersn ¥ission,

Aoceke: I :

%@ the Christiisn members of Birmitapur Zhedan much pleasure to

8ir,

invite you for the consecretion ceremonsy of our newly erected
Chureh which is to be held on the 26th. instant, we would alse
aspreciate a 1ittle sermon on the subject.

e shall be very thankful if you please arrange te¢ resch here
on the 256th. inst.by passenger train up o hourkela amnd from thers
t6 Jirmitrapur by Goede train.COn hearing from you the sxact time =
and date of your arrival we will arrange to have you mt#Reurkua.

mv«.‘xm Prator Mew W rvad o rrel Ave Vi ”rﬁf'm«af?n
[ K Kai Aacg ar Korroga . p



¥e mhall be very theankful if you please arrange te reach here
on the 25th, inst.by passenger train up to hourkela amd from thers
to Birmitrapur by CGoode train.On hesring from you tho exact time =

at
and date of your uﬂtn ¥e will arrange to have you met Rourkels.

ﬁﬁJM /A: Mo Yo rvaes 1o reel Age Fia 'f‘i’fu«a(?‘/
ke *oga.

FROGRANM,

lat.Sermon by Rev. Prehn. ( in Hindi)

2nd, * " ® A.John. Bo.

3rd, * " " J.Teppono. Do. :

4th, * . % 0.7 . =

5th, * * " J.Lakra (in English) s
éth, * * ¥r. P.Hursd Do. 2
M.M;d‘reu by A.Zujur, {(in Hindi.) x

» . Yours ubadlcnt&y.

For @uristian mmars ef Birmitrapur.




wifice of tiis Sacmetary, G.H.L. Church Council, Chotanagpur & Assam.

Churech Couneil ki bajithki,

b

ta: 7 February 1830,

L i R R —000—------—--—
4. AUGUSTUS LAKRA - Babu Augustus Lakra ki davkhast parni gai aur vicia

kavne par aisa sthir hua -

Ki Augustus Lakra ke liye Council Trustiyon ke pas sipharish ka=ti

hai ki uske liye Press men koi kam diya jay.

Memo NO; l; 30&
Yoo J2z2 .

Dated Ranchi, the 118 /é February 1930.

Copy of taes Chuvchn Council's Resolutibn forwanded to Mr, Augustus
pYy

Lakra for infowvmation,

Pt
B2 evatary,

G.Z.L. Church, Ranchi,



o L58 [Fo.

'fli_gfz_. 18th February 0.

Dear broiuners,

1% iz wiin a feeling ot great vleasure that 1 acknowledge
vreceipt of your kind letter of the instant inviting the Chu?cﬁ
Council and individual members and pastors to0 come to Bivmitrapuyr for the
consacration of vyour newly built chapel. The Council is much gratified
to krow of the solendid work which you have done for the Christian Com-
munity of your loecality.

The Churek Council has authorised the President Fev. J. Topono, the
Rev, A. John and Rev. Daud Kujur to =epresent then in the consesration
gervice., 1t is a pity that neitne~ i myself nor FPrincipal Lakra will be
able to z0. The Sechool has begun its session and it will not be possible
for Mr, Lakra to leave the School in the middle of the week and I am
wanted elsewhere on special duty. 1 hope you will not ve disappointed,
Rev. A. John will also be able to speak in Znglish and do his part,

The representatives will reach your place from aifferent diractions
and in case they need your nelp tney will infowrm you in time.

Wishing you every success in all your endevours.

I remain,

With neavtiy YishuSanays

Yours vepry sincerely .



| LUTHERAN COMPOUND,

LH'rom,
Ranchi vl o IE N S i)

The Secretarv, %
hota Nagpur sam. i .
o D

No. /7% 5/{/3‘,___, RANCHI.

/_—-_{;)
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Bill NoY(!(;
& G- £-X %MM} Dr. to
The G. E. L. Mission Press,

RANCHI, B. N. Ry.

Printers and Book-binders.

Printing done in English,  Hindi, Bengali, Mundari  and  Uraou. Book-binding
done  in any  shyle in Cloth, Leather, &o.

Established 1882.
Rates Moderate. 1% Terms:— Cash “.E Trial solicited.

N. B.—Ir Bills not paid within one monﬂa from date of issue, m;ceesc will be charged af the
rate of 26% per annum-Hll vealization.

No. of

i Lint Copies, &e.

Particulars, Hs, As | P

|
Torar Rs l / | { lu

E &0 E.

Slia

Monager,

R [ —6— 0o
Dated __&— [2 — 1999.
et No. if any _llfﬂp"’,ggc 7—7 |




1343/30. 28th January, 30.
¥, -

Daar Reverend Sandegren,

Thnanks for your previcus letter and the
telegram last evening. 1 was out touring for 2 weeks and so0 was
unable to ackpnowleldge vours, 1 am going out again this evening
to Jamshedpur and on retuvning thence hope to write you on some
matters,

I am sending the Typad copy of my History of the Gossner
Mission and trust it will veach you in time,

With hearty kindesi regavde,

Yours sincerely,




The Pusuicity Bureau
OF THE
MAaTIONAL LUTHERAN COUNCIL
39 East THirTy-Firrn Streer. New York, N Y

John A. Morehead,
Executive Director y £ 3o
W. P. Elson, (34Y,

Publicity Secretary.
& 12 7
Mo

December 4, 1929,

Mre P, Hurad, Edior
Gharbandhu,

Ranchi, Behar,
India,

Dear Mr, Hured:

We are distressed to know that through som error your name
had been dropped from the list of editors receiving the News Bulletin each
week, but are very glad you have celled our attention to the matier, A new
address stencil has been mede out in your name and we hope that you will re~
ceive the Pulletin regularly hereafter,

Tt is plessent to hear the kind things you ssy about the news
service supplied through this medium, We trust that it will continue to be
of value to you snd that you will offer suggestions for its improvmert et
any time, If you ceare to send us occasional items of news concerning the
Church in Indis which you believe would be of interest to the rast of the
world we will be very grateful to you for your ki.ndmain.

Since you have missed a number of recent issues 4 the News
Bulletin we are sending you several in this msil under separate cover,

Faithfully yours,

WPE : AW
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THE HONORARY SECRETARY,
Chotanagpur Central Christian Co-op. Bank, Ltd.,
4 RANCHI,

The Finance Secretary and Treasurers,

G.M.L. Autonomous Church of
Chotanagpur and Assam,

. Renchi.
Dated Ranchi thel4th December, 192 9

SIR,

ﬁs_inatructed by the Directors of the Bank, I have
the honour to submit herewith to you in part the list of
the names of the pastors and school teachers who are
indebted to thé societies under this Bank. By experience
it has been found ¥ that they have been generally worst
defaulters in the societies, I hope that you will kindly
mﬂke‘arrangements so that some suitable deductions are
made from their pay here and credited in the Bank.

If you could do so it would be & great help to the

Xxnk societies, to the Bank and to the debtors themselves.

I have the honour to bhe,
Bir,
Your most obedient servant,

752 7 Hess

Homorery Secretary.

Forwarded to the Church Bouncil for consideration and

further action ‘M%
_ S

Treasurer to the Church
14.12.1929.



o7 %%i%zd&mz€2?éa%,
Condsad Chivstiar %Ei;-gyé.Gﬁ%%iz¢&éfi;§2§éf;
623%32¢z¢w552

( Established March 1921.)

Dated Ranch:_‘, the

Names of the rfastors who are indebted to the societies:-

B.N0. Name Name of society Due by them
IV Loan | Interest
)
, Revd. Christanand Minj Pharsabers c.s.“//-674/— % 139/10/- on 31.8.29
o2, Revd. Jaimasih Minj Chainpur c.s. v 653/~ | 484/-/% do.
|
3. Revd. Puran Prasad lMinj 4#mgaon c.sS. 177/- % 2/6/5% do.
4. Revd. Dhankumar Toppo Jaddi c,s.v// 445/~ | 30/= do.
|
5. Revd. Daniel Horo Rehergara C.8. 23/~ ! 1/8/2% on 30.9.29
6. Revd. Johan Topono _jlarcha c.8, 142/- |
| 94/10/9 do.
--------------- SISO S - S EEe R, |
7. Mr. P.Hurad Gussatoli c.8. 321/- % 299/2/8% do.
Names of teachers who are indebéed to the societies:-
~1., Silas Lakra Chainpur c.8. 350/-1 41/4/%%
2, FPrabnu sanay Kerketta Repergara c.3. 582/-] 624/2/10.
Gobindpur 1i.H.8chool )
%, Hlias Aind, Koronjo ReBergara c.s.  665/-| 123/8/8%
li.B.School §
4. Phillip Bage, Koronjo
li.B.School Koronjo C.S. 130/ nil.




Bhe Gussner Fuangelival Jutheran Glurey in Chotananpur & Heswm,

[ Mission Estd. 1845 — Autonomous 1919, Seeretary: P. Hurad, Ranchi (Behar) ] |
e ST TR, Y

No.‘li’JO!?._._/..?zG.

e iy
From,
ko Huvad dsquive,
Secretary, G.E.L. Church,Chotanagpur & Assanm,
AN OGR I
To,
The Honourary Secretary,
Chota~Nagpur €. Cudristiau Co-Upevative Bauk Itd,
RARN CH I
Dated Ranchi, the..131h. . January,1930,
Sir,

Adverting to your Offics 1l2tiz» No, 2221 dated the

14th December, 1929, addreesed to ths Finanre Secvetary and Treasursz

+ On the subject of the rerligatior of dues from the workers of tha

Canurch to your Bank, 1 have the honour to state in reply that the

.

matter will be 1aid before the full Council eof the Churecn nz2xt mouth,

I have the honour to be,

ot
clv,

Your most obedient sewvan

Fetrn—]

r
Secretary,

G,E,L, Church, Ranchi.
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1209(30. 13th Jenuary, 30.

F. - 42.

To
K.N, Faul ssquire, Eecretary,
The Chryistian Mutual Insursmnes Co, Ltd,

A HOQORBRE,

Dear Uir,
Trnank you for your rewittance of Ra 35/- to wards the
cost of your advertissment in ouvr Gharbandihu for 1 yaar,
I enclose a stamped recaipt signed by the Treasarer of our

Chuven Council,

Yours feithfully,

HBitor "Gharbandhu".



Bhe Cauncil of fhe Gossner Fu. Futheran Ghurch in Chatanagpur & Hesam,

[Missiun Exd 1845 — Autonomous 1919, Secretary: P. Hurﬂd.]
—— o ——
LUTHERAN COMPOUND.
RANCH]I, (Behar.)

No.. 194/30 Dated the....-¢ 3 - F apase g 1930,
o~ 42,

To,
E.H¥, Paul Esquire, Eccratary
The Ohvistian Mutual Insurance Co, Ltd.
LAH OR L,
Degar Siv,

Phank you for youv ietter of the 23vd December
1629 with a copy of your "Advertisement™ in English engaging
Lalf a page of our Hindi monthly " Gharbandnu® for one year.
As a vule a vouecher copy of the paper will be sent to
you regularly evary month fron January 1930 free of cost.
Ag the price of advertisement is payable irn advance please

remit Re 35/- at your eavliest conveniesnce and oblige.

e / -
Bditor Gharbandhu.



Bhe Gountil of fhe Gosaner Fu. Frutheran Glurdy in Cholanagpur & Nasum,

[Mi:‘-sion Estd. 1845, — Autonomous 1919, Sceretary: P. Hurad. ]

———oe——
LUTHERAN COMPOUND.
RANCHI, .(Behu.l
o MES/. @"’ Dated the. . 2%%. A BNRERT,..........79.50+
F -y2
To,
The Manager Industry,
22, Shambazr Bridge Road,
CALCUTTA,
Dea~ Sir,

I thank you for your scheme.
Your advertisement will appear in my paper
" Gharbandhu", half page, of couvrse my paper is
a bit larger in size. I am sending you my adver-
tisement for free insertion in your Year Book and
Directory, 1930. My paper will be mailed to you

free 0of charge,

Yours faithfully,

P

___~a~f*~9%"’ﬂ#~*ﬂ##‘



GHARBANDHU,

The most widely read Hindi Christian monthly magazine
of 53 yeavs standing devoted to raligious and to all topies
of general intereste circulating in EBihav and C.P, chiefly
in Chota Nagpur and Assam, It is the Lest medium for mevchants,
tradevrs and vusinesznen who desive to push in theiwr tvade and
make money and to tap the <esouveces of these avsas, 1t is the
only medium to approacn tihe people of Chota Nagpur & Assam.
Rates of advevriisements on application to the Hditor,

Gharbandhu, G.HE.L. Church, Ranchi. ( Behaw),
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Blhe Gussner Fuangelical Fntheran Cluee in Ghutanagpur & Hesum,

[ Mission Estd. 1845. — Autonomous 1919. Secretary: P. Hurad, Ranchi (Behar) ]

—_—

No..l(.’.g.-.../ozbo

F. - 4 Id.
From,
The Eecvetary,
GeBesl. Chuveh, in Chotanagpur and Assam,
To,
The Henorary Secretary,
Chota Hagpur Central Chvistian Co-opavative Bank Ltd.
Ranehi,
Dated Ranchi, the. @24k Hovembanmg 29,
Shex

Dear Bir,
In continuation of this office letter No., 870/26/F.-42 ,
,dated the «8ith August 1929, 1 have the honour to forward for your
information and guidance the Resolution of tue Chuvch Council on the
subject of giving a registered agreement of the <ite given to your
Bank.

Flease acknowledse veeipt,

1 have the honour to ba,

Secretaf&.
G. 8.L. Church in Chota

Nagpur and Assam,



OFFICx OF THE SECRETARY G.E.L. CHURCH COUNCIL CHOTANAGFUR & AESA
CHURCL. COUNCII, KI BISHES8H BAITHKI.
Ta: 18 November, 199,
——*---‘-HQOUO--'-&--‘.—

9. BANK JAMIN REGISTRY - Bank ke liye jo jamin di gai hal auv jis
par ghar banaya ja cauka hai us jamin ko Bank ke nam pav Registiry
kxar dene k' chittni Iank ki or se ai aur wah parhi gai, Fniv jo
jabvab theji gal so thi parul gail,

SANKALP : Ki wanh jamin jo di gai hai so Bank ke nam par Bank se
Khavrch dene pa- Registry kav di jry, President is kan ko kaven auvr
Bank ke liguidate hone ke halat pavr depreciation value dekh kavr

Ko
Council us g khavidegi,

Sd, J. Topono, £d. P. Buvad,
Fresident. Lgcrvetary,
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Office of the Becretary,G.k.L., Churci,Cuotanagpur and Assam.
- e - 000-—- ------
MemOlJO.lQ?E(E%,
‘b‘ r= 42-

Dated Ranehi, the 1llth Novomwere, 1949,

Then Marager,
GeB.L. Miscion FPress,
Renchi,

Plense veint in the Ufficial rove=s and enwvaelones the address
of the “hurch Council as 12+ samprles 2mclosed te

ifhe quantity of covers iz Az follows =

Commerelal BiZ2 GOVETBici-cioatecenssesesse 00,

Ublong office 2122 COVAE®S, .. vevvrvererneees 200

suare 8iz2 white COVETYIeiassvssasssssunss @004

5 4
Total, 1000 Covers,

Becretary,
G. %.L. Church, Ranchi,
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TELEGRAPHIC ADDRESS:
: BOOKSHELF, CALCUTTA"

Dear Slr, (A~ W.‘:..,.f /’
We have the pleasure to aflvise defpatch of the follo ing, per

in attention to your esteemed favour of.,4f ',/ Vd = B v - 48 /W
YAOUfs kﬁhfully,
CKER, SPINK & CO.

INL. No@ﬁgrder No. 5™ 2_(_5“
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Checked by-m-f__,
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. File. f.{z_
hr;n’q No we e
r’J f__._., ....__"’! ég?/?Sg.
Froum '
B H-R. BATHEJA ESQR-M. A, LE. S,
Secretary,
. Provincial Banking Enquiry Committee,
Bihar and Orissa
To _ .
e 1 Pl Humd, Wl% et G’““Lﬂ/
M /89 v
Gateaek,.....nviteonersies v 1929 |
SIR.

I am directed to enclose herewith a copy of the questionnaire
issued by the Bihar and Orissa Provincial Banking Enquu‘y Committee
and to invite you to supply such information as it 1s within your _ -
power to give. The questionnaire is not to be regarded as _e_xhagsitwe ’
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I am directed to enclose herewith a copy of the questionnaire
issued by the Bihar and Orissa Provincial Banking Enquiry Committee
and to invite you to supply such information as it is within your
power to give. The questionnaire is not to be regarded as exhaustive
and it is not, of course, expected that any one witness will be able to
deal with all the questions raised. Any information relevant to the
subject matter of the inquiry will be welcomed but your particular
attention is invited to those portions of the questionnaire of which
you have special personal knowledge. Your replies should reach the

office of the Committee at Ranchi not later than Sunday the 20th 7 2

Getober 1929.

I shall be glad to supply you later, with copies of translation
of the questionnaire in Hindi, Oriya, Urdu or Bengali, should you
require them for the use of persons known to you who can furnish
valuable information but do not kunow the English language. To
facilitate reference and grouping, it will be convenient if the answer

L (e M
to each question is given on a separate sheet of paper. oy Conlle

ns
&N oni ¢ L)‘C. = L}
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I have the honour to be,
Sir,
Your most obedient servant,

N—’P\’isw@“]/s

Secretary.
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PROVINCIAL BANKING ENQUIRY COMMITTEE.
QUESTIONNAIRE.

(The following memorandum is published in order to assist witnesses in the
preparation of their evidence. It ig not to be regarded as exhaustive, nor is it
desired that each witness should necessarily attempt to deal with all the questions
raised.)

I.—Agriculiural credit and credit facilities for small industries.

1. Deseribe the present system by which the agrieulturist in your district
or province obhtains finance

(a) for expenses during cultivation,
(b) for capital and permanent improvements, and

(c) for other special needs, e.g., failure of monsoon, for land revenue,
ete.

What are the rates of interest charged in your distriet or province in respect
of advances, the period for which loans are taken, the nature of the security
given and accepted (e.g., standing crops, ete.), and other conditions attaching
to the grant of such loans ?

Deseribe the part played in agricultural finance by Government, the Tmperial
Bank of India, the Joint Stock Banks, Co-operative Banks, the Indigenous
Banks and Bankers, professional moneylenders, merchants and dealers, and
other organisations giving eredit (e.g., companies trading in fertilisers, ete.).

(Can you give an estimate of the total amount of eapital required for the vari-
ous purposes stated above for your distriet or province ?

State defects, if .any, in the present system and the reasons for the existence
of such defects. Do yon suggest any remedies ?

Is there co-ordination among the various ecredit agencies including Gov-
ernment, and is there scope for improvement in that direction ?

2. Describe the present method of marketing principal erops in your dis-
triet or province.

‘What in your opinion are the possibilities of forming pools and of co-
operative effort generally in marketing produce ?

Describe the eredit facilities required for the financing of produets during
marketing and the facilities actually existing.

In regard to such facilities is there any gpecial difference as between internal
trade and foreign trade ?

‘What is the part played by the different classes of banks and bankers and
merchants and dealers during the process of marketing ?

What are the existing facilities available to the publie, including banks and
bankers, for internal remittance ?

State any defects in the existing system and any suggestions for improve-
ment ?

Describe the part played by negotiable instruments in the internal trade of
the provinee.

Have you any suggestions to make for the more extensive use of bills (e.g.,
by reduction of duty on bills) ?

What are the different classes of hundis current in your part of the eountry ?
‘What are the peculiarities of each ? Please give sample wording.

Have you any suggestions for the amendment of the Negotiable Instru-
ments Act by which the public and the bankers handling hundis might be better
protected or benefited ?

Are hundis emanating from your locality discounted in your local centre or
are they sent to a provincial centre and discounted there, or are they held by
middlemen, merchants or commission agents ?

L115FinD
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‘What different kinds of instruments of ownership of goods and produce (e.g.,
railway receipts) and documents are employed for raising money during the
process of marketing 1

Are any difficulties experienced in the use of these instruments and have you
any suggestions to make with a view to removing those difficulties ?

What in your opinion are the possibilities of operating licensed warehouses
in India cither on the lines of the system which exists in the United States of
America or otherwise 1

Do you think there in any need for Government assistance in the matter ?
3. In your distriet what is the value of land per acre for different kinds of
crops ?
What are the factors affecting such value ? In your reply, please distin-
guish between—
(@) value of land in Government auction for non-payment of revenne,
(b) value of land in the event of sale by counrt decree ;
(¢) value of land in purchase by private negotiation.

4. Ts there any legal impediment to mortgage of land and agricultural
holdings in your province ? Are there any land mortgage banks or agricultural
banks in your province or any other banks for the provision of long term
credit ?

State what you know of their method of work and of raising capital.

If no such institution exists in the provinee, suggest the lines on which such
institutions could be established and worked to the advantage of the landholders
and tenants of your province.

Do you suggest any measures for

(a) improvement in the record of rights and title of ownership so as to
simplify reference, and to avoid possibilities- of disputes and
counterclaims by parties other then those who are the clients of
the Bank,

(b) simplification of the process of foreclosure and sale by the Morteage
Bank in the event of non-payment,

(¢) reduction of costs of reference to the record of rights and of registra-
tion of records and of the process at law so as to reduce the burden
on the good econstituents of the Bank in respect of charges incurred
on account of defanlters ?

Should the working capital of the proposed Mortgage Bank be derived largely
from

(a) deposits,
(b) funds from central institutions, or
(¢) debenture bonds ?
Should dehenture bonds carry any Government guarantee either for principal or
interest or for both ?
Tf so, what measures would you suggest to secure Government against un-
necegsary loss ?

On what terms should Agricultural Mortgage Banks raise monies under
each of the ahove-mentioned heads, with or without Government gnarantee, and
on what terms should they lend out money so as to cover their expenses ?

Please state any other suggestions for the adequate provision of long term
credit against sound security.

5. In order to devige measures for the inerease of credit facilities to the
agricultural classes it is necessary to reach an estimate as acemrate as possible
of the existing indehtedness of these classes.

Do you know of any such estimate for a village or a distriet in your province,
or for the whole province ?
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In what manner can such an estimate be obtained with reasonable accu-
racy ?

In such an estimate please distinguish between—

(a) the amount of debt with land as security which is in the form of a
registered mortgage,

(b) the amount of debt which is concealed in the form of a judicial sale to
circumvent the provisions of Aects such as the Deccan Agriculturists
Relief Act,

(¢) the amount of debt which is incurred against any other assets, such as
the village house, ornaments, ploughs and other agricultural imple-
ments, erops and produce, or debt which is given on the general
security of all the assets without a specific pledge.

Please state wherever possible the purposes for which the debt was ineurred,
snch as

(@) the repayment of earlier debts,
(b) marriage and other social oceasions,
(¢) famine and other kinds of distress,
(d) payment of land revenue,

(e)

e) growth of the debt by compound interest, interest not having heen
paid,

(f) seeds and manure,
(g) improved agricultural implements,
(h) sinking of wells and agricultural improvements.
Please indicate also to whom this debt is largely due and whether the cre-

ditors are Government, Banks, Co-operative Societies, or indigenous bankers and
professional money-lenders.

State what you know of the rates of interest charged, the methods nsed for
caleulating it and for enforcing the payment of the debt.

Do you think a large number of people who are efficient farmers, are being
turned into tenants f01 a period, or tenants at will thr ough the process of the
enforcement of the old debts and landed property passing on into the hands of
the creditors ?

If this process is going on, does it take away from the actual cultivator the
incentive to produce more and in an efficient and better manner ?

6. Give some idea of the number of small subsidiary industries allied or sup-
plemental to agriculture existing in your province, such as rice milling, dairy
farming, gud making, garden produce, cotton ginneries, sugar refineries, hand
gpinning, ete.

Can you suggest methods by which any such industries could be enconraged

-and by which the producer might be enabled to get a better return for his pro-

duce ?

Can you suggest any enterprises which may give employment to the farmer
during seasons when he cannot make full use of his time on his farm and thus
enable him to suppiement his income and to raise his standard of living ?

‘What would be the best method of securing working capital for such enter-
prises ?

‘What financial machinery do you suggest for this purpose ?

7. State what you know of the relations that exist between the Co-operative
Banks and the other banks in the country, namely, the Imperial Bank of India,
the Joint Stock Banks and the Indigenous Banks.

Deseribe any existing difficulties in the matter of finance in the case of Co-
operative societies both in regard to short and long term capital.

Can you give an estimate of the amount of extra capital required for financ-
ing Co-operative movement in your distriet or province ?

Is there any competition in your distriet or provinee between the Co-operative
Banks and Joint Stock Banks ?

If so to what extent and in what direction ¢
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Have you any views regarding the possibility and desirability of granting
financial concessions in order to stimulate the growth of the Co-operative move-
ment (e.g., by extension of special exemption from income-tax to genunine Co-
operative Societies, inclusion of debentures issued hy Provincial Co-operative
Banks in the list of trustee securities, ete.) ? '

II.—Indigenous Banking.

(Note.~—~By indigenous banking is meant all banks and bankers other than
the Imperial Bank of India, the Exchange Banks, Joint Stock Banks and Co-
operative Banks. It includes any individual or private firm receiving deposits,
dealing in hundis or lending money.)

1. State what you know of the functions of the indigenous bank or banker in
your distriet or provinee enumerating all kinds of business the bank or banker
transacts ?

2. How and to what extent does an indigenous bank or banker in your district
or provinee assist in financing agriculture, trade and industry ?

3. State \jvhafs you know of the organisation of the indigenons banking sys-
tem in your distriet or provinee with regard to R
(a) the amount of eapital invested,
(b) the volume of their business,
(¢) their expenses, and

(d) the relations between one indigenous bank and another and hetween
indigenous banks and other banks in the country, (viz.) the Tmperial
Bank of India, the Joint Stock Banks and the Co-operative Banks.

4. State what you know of the various forms of hundis and other credit
instruments used by the indigenous banks and bankers and the extent of their
use. Give sample copies of any of the hundis, promissory notes, deposit re-
ceipts, ete., used in your locality.

5. State what you know of the indigenous bankers’ methods of granting
loans and allowing cash eredits and the terms and nature of these loans and
cash eredits.

What are the means by which the indigenous banks and bankers provide them-
selves with funds to meet their demands ?

What are the rates of interest allowed on various kinds of deposits received
by them ?

6. What are the rates of interest either in money or in kind which the agri-
cultural community has to pay at present fo the indigenous banker ?

In what manner do you suggest these rates could be brought down by better
organisation ?

Would the reduction of such rates confer great henefit on the agricultural
community and inerease its resources thereby leading either to an improvement in
the standard of living or "enabling them to spend more on agricultural improve-
ments, better agricultural implements, ete.?

7. Is there a prejudice in your locality against the indigenous bankers ?
Are these bankers sufficiently protected in law ?
Is there any legal or other facility which can be extended to them ?

Are the dealings of this class of bankers with their clientele conducted on
sound lines ? L

If not, indicate the existing defects, making suggestions for remedying them.

8. Would you suggest any means of making this class of bankers more ser-
viceable to the community ? : :

(lould vou suggest any means by which the indigenous banking system in
India could be improved and consolidated ?

Do you recommend any special facilities to be given to this class for this
purpose ? o8

What do you think would be the attitude of the indigenous banking com-
munity towards the introduction of any measures for regulating their operations
and for giving publicity to the same ?
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9. After making allowance for the legal expenses, management charges,
losses through defauit and losses through foreclosure, can you give an idea of the
net return to the indigenous banks and bankers on their capital ?

10. Please state whether the indigenous banks and bankers are able v meet
all demands for accommodation or whether they are obliged to refuse any either
on account of the unacceptable nature of the security otfered or owing to in-
sufficiency of their working capital ?

11. How in your opinion should the indigenous banking system be linked
with the central money market and provineial capitals ?

Would you suggest the establishment of a branch of a Joint Stock Bank,
or a branch of a Central Reserve Bank, or a local Bank with local directorate,
in each distriet with which the indigenous banking system may be connected !

In what manner could such a bank inspire the confidence of the indigenous
bankers and be able to utilise the local knowledge and experience of the latter ¢

How is the compelition of such a bank with the indigenous bankers to be
avoided ?

12. Do you think there is a large amount of money in the districts in the
hands of indigenous bankers which does not find employment throughout the
year ¥

Do you think that owing to this cause any large amount of money is now-
ing to the provincial capital either for long or for short periods ?

Do you think any kind of improvement in the organisation of lending or
borrowing can be made by which these funds instead of flowing to the provineial
capitals would {ind remunerative employment in the districts and thereby benefit
the distriets 7.

11 —Investment habit and atiraction of capital.

1. What are the existing banking resources in the province ?
(an you state the amount of additional capital, if any, required ¢

What are the means or institutions in existence for encouraging savings and
investment habit ¥

Are the public provided with full facilities for the investment of their
savings ¢

Can the existing facilities be improved in any way or extended in the smaller
interior places {1

Can you give any useful information in regard to the habits of the people
of India to invest in silver and gold ?

9. Are Postal Cash Certificates popular in your distriet or provinee and can
any steps be taken to increase their popularity ?

Do present interest rates of Cash Certificates require revision and do exist-
ing terms of issue in any way need change ?

Do Savings Banks afford all possible facilities to the Public ?
What classes of population resort to such forms of investment ?
Can anything be done to attract other classes ?

Haye you any thing to say regarding the alleged competition of Government
with Banking institutions and bankers in regard to deposits by their attractive
rates on PPostal Cash Certificates and Treasury Bills !

3. State the existing facilities for purchase and sale of Government secnri-
fies aﬂolcl(,d by Government, the Imperial Bank of India and other Banks.
Are you in favour of glantmg any special facilities to the small agriculturists
and the small investors of the country to take up some form of Government
security ? If so, state what special facilities you recommend ?

State the existing facilities for purchase and sale of securities other than
Government securities, afforded by the various financial agencies.

(an you indicate clearly the habits of various groups of people in your
distriet or province with reference to monies which come into their hands by
sale of produce or through any other cause ? Where do they keep this money
and for what purposes and in what manner, do they use it ?
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Do the farmers lend to fellow agrienlturists and on what terms ?  How do
they invest surplus money in a prosperous year ? Give any information yon ean
regarding the amount, growth and distribution of eapital among the indigenous
population.

4. State what you know about the growth of ‘cheque-habit.

What has been the effect of the abolition of stamp duty on cheques ?

What elasses of population use cheques ? Have you any suggestious to
make for further promoting the cheque habit (e.g., payment of Government
servants and Bank employees above Rs. 100 by cheques) ?

Have you any suggestions to make regarding the use of vernacular seripts
in banking % :

5. Do you support the view that the banking and investment habit in
India is of very slow growth ?

If s0, to what causes do you attribute it ?

Have you any suggestions to make regarding the various possible aneans
of educating the people of the country to invest their savings in productive
undertakings (e.g., propaganda by Government in regard to Government loans
for capital expenditure, ete.) ?

As far as you know, what has been the vesult of the opening of new hranches
in reeent yvears by the Imperial Bank of India ?

L115FinD—1,100—6-8-20—GIPS



ADDITIONAL QUESTIONS FOR THE BIHAR AND ORISSA
PROVINCIAL BANKING ENQUIRY COMMITTEE.

1. Do you find that in the part of the province you know the native
born inhabitants are backward in banking activity as comparsd with
Indians from other parts of India ? If so, what are the reasons ?

2. Are branches of Joint Stock Banks, whose head offices are outside
the province, to be found in your part of the province? If so, do they
attract savings and export them for use outside the province which would
otherwise be used within the province ? Would you regard this as an evil,
and 1f so, do you see any way to remedy it ?

8. (a) Could the larger rural Post Offices, e.g., those at subdivisional
headquarters extesd their banking business, which already covers remittance,
and Savings Bank accounts, by accepting current accounts on which custo-
mers eould draw by cheque ?

Should Government undertake this business pending the establishment
of private Banks commanding confidence in rural areas ?

(0) Would it be posssible to link the indigenous banking system with
the state post office banking system by entrusting, with provisions for adequate
control, to such Post Offices another banking function, viz., the discounting
of ecredit paper (hundis or other negotiable instruments) drawn by local
merchants or money-lenders, if adequately backed by persons of substance or
supported by collateral security ? If so, what limitations aand safeguarls and
what forms of eontrol would you suggest ?

4. Do you think there is any scope for banks or other credit agencles
such as pawnshops lending on valuables, e.g., gold and silver ornantents? If
so, should such institutions be state-owned, state-aided or merely subject to
some state regulations ?

5. Is it your expericnce that makajans mix up in a single account with a
client purely trading transactions, such as sale of eloth or grain, with banking
transaclions ? 1If so, does that practice lead to evils which are capable of
remedy by legislation; e.g., by insisting on separate accounts? Would such
a separation inspire more confidence in the money-lending branch of the
business ¥

6. Could Indigenous Bankers be more adequately protected by pooling
information about their clients ? Is there any obstacle to Indigenous Bankers
combining for this purpose, e.g., the existing law of libel ?

7. Is it possible or desirable to.set up a eclass of licensed or registered
money-lenders with special facilitios and privileges whose operations may be con-
trolled by the state in the interests of agriculture, small scale trade and sm:ll
scale industries? If so, what restrictions would you place or their business ?
Would you restriet their lending to productive purposes only ?

8. Is it your experience that an excessive proportion of savings is invested
in land, thereby forcing up the price of land beyond the value which the
returns therefrom would justify ?

9. How do small arb n industries, small retail iraders and small contrac-
tors obtain their finance ? Have you any suggestions to make for improving
their facilities ?

10. Is any use made of the Usurious Loans Act (X of 1918) in your
part of the province with which you are familiar ? If not, can you ex-
plain why? Are there any other restrictions on usury in force, and if so, are
they effective ?

B & 0. G P. (Fin) No. 16—Ranchi —800—16-9-1920—J. M. R,
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TELEPHONE NO. 4461 CALCUTTA. 1 p—————————

The Secy: The CQuncil of the T.uthern,
Church in Shota-Nagpur & Assam,
tutheran Compound,

Ramehi (Behar).

Dear Sir,

Most respectfully we bring to your kind notice
that we have not received your valued orders of blocks
since a long time. You require lots of blocks in every
month for your publication, but unfortunately we are not
getiing enything. Will you please consider about the matter
and let us know at your earlist conwvenience, as we are
amxiously waiting for your valued orderss

e are elso very glad to learn from last letter
that you are very mich pleased with our works for which you
have recommended to your friends and we are also giving you
guarantee t,hat we will gwe you far auperlor blocks from

. 2 B



month for your publication, but unfortunately we are notu
getting anything,. Will you please consider about the matter
and let us know at your earlist convenience, as we ara
amxiously waiting for your valued orders.

e are also very glad to learn from last letter
that you are very nuch pleased with our works for which you
have recommended to your friends and we are also giving you
guarantee that we will give you far superior blocks from
the good photos. In the mesntime, we will be highly obliged
should you kindly send us all your orders for blocks of
photo goods.

As regards the Kuglar Cameras, we are sending
herewith our pricelist and specimen coples for your inspec-
tion with some other catalogues which we hope will get a
good business from you. Our genersal catalogues is at
present under printing and we will send you as soon as it
will be published.

Tharking you in anticipation and trusting to
ne favoured with your valued orderss

Yours faithfully,

Phe Mraphw ‘brm;;w o cd_gﬂu, s

Encl :« One Pricelist.

\
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ADVEBRITISING ACENGCY| |

2 Sole Agent for Stickless Fans & Other Advermiqg_ﬁfovelties. e
Ref No. 490 h Counej ;-' 18, COLLEGE SQUARE,
. :5;_;;__5&, ] CALCUTTA.
e zs,__ 15'Z‘g‘ 25th July 1929,
To [ 7 Z{‘?.Z .’T‘: !
The Bditor, | =~ |

The Gharbamdhu, |

Lutheran Compound,
Ranehi,

Dear Sir, Yours of the kind favour Yo, 796/29 dated the 20th July

<, — am = -t M8 ba ammsiass adeds



Lutheran Compound,
Ranehi,

Dear 84T, Yours of the kind favour ¥o, 796/29 dated the 20th July

, is duly to hand, We shall be only t;o glad to secure advts,
for a paper like yours which belongs to a mission and whose
sole object is to do good to the mankind in general, But
unless we see the papers ourselves, know the rates for advt,
and mumber of circulation, we can not approach our parties
to suggest your mame to be ineluded in thelr list of advts
Therefore please send us a few specimen copies of your
latest issuees together with the rates and commission you
will allow,

Always at your service,

Yours faithfully,




To

808/29, 31st August, 1929.x
Fo= 42,

Mesors, Thacker, ®pink & Co.,
Book-sellers and Stationsrs

Calcutta,

Eir,

Fiease send me by V,FP.P. the following Impavial Aets

( Government of India Publications ) by V.P.P, to the address =bov

and oblige,

N

Yours faithfully,

Administration of Hstates of Native
Christians Aet VI of 1901.

Births, Deaths and Marriages Registration becretary.
Act VI of 1886. ( émended )

Divorce #ct 1V of 1869,

Forgign Warriage Act XIV of 1903.

Marriage Validation Aet II of 1892,

Native Converts' liarriage Dissolution
Aot XXI of 1866,

Bpeciel Marviage Act I1I of 187%,

Bs « A supply of your Book-Civculavrs ete. if gsent will sreatly

dblige,



Received from the Treasurer this day the followings -

1. Offiﬂ‘i Oblonﬂ Qnﬁlopea.........u......-..--.. 3003’"”’”
2. Offica 6*%5 w.gl envelopa’ooﬁtnutto|.Olao.d.n 250.

3., Uffice commercial size envelopP@Sisesvsrsssvsnce 200

Ranchi. | § %@/ sl

The 18th 8azpi. 1826, u=cratary,
@, 2. L. Church Couneil,

RANCHI.,



[C. B. No. 27.]
0. L33 g
CA-#M-.,’M;— CAAfw/sa-n :
THEAC ENTRAL C0-0PERATIVE Bavk, Luwntep.

1he 28 /%fjmg’g'.

Dear Sigr,

I sEs to acknowledge receipt of your Ietter

No.870 _7‘L Lated—%— et
Fo— be..

m&ﬁa&-&ﬂeﬂm
Yours F{ITHBULLY,
/ Z f#i—f %
Secre!ary.
T
T .y K f mz /§ gl

/&Mv@l )



(Chtron Counaoil

| Received. 2%, 445,

I)(t-.f?"-.. v e wwa s

Regisier No.ﬂ,&n,;
H .
| @ate.kﬁ.f&.!f“.
File. s ool

#
r

¥

Reply No........
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' THE HONORARY SECRETARY,
Chotanagpur Central Christian Co-op. Bank, Ltd.,

RANCHI,
To,
The Secretary,
Church Council,
G. B. L. Mission,Ranchi.
Dated Ranchi the ‘Qg_d Jufa sl ;9;;27 _
SIR, Z

I have the honour to communicate the following
extract from the Resolution of the Re-organisation Comm-
ittee held on 12.8.29, for your information and necessay

action.

I have the honour to be,
Sir,
Your most obedient servant

I
= } e o
X" =y ]

Honorary Secietary.

EXTRACT FROM THE MINUTES OF THE RE-ORGANISATION COMUITTEE
lieeting held on 12.8.29.

Item No.2 (b):- After some talk regarding the disposal
of the Bank Building in case the Bank is liquidated
it was resolved :- .
That the Church Council be requested to give
a registered agreement that in case the Bank be liqui-
dated the Church Council will buy the Building at a
price asgreed upon between the liguidator and the Churci
Council, or in case of disagreement, at a price fixed
by & Board of Arbitrators which will not exceed the
original cost of the Building. The Board of Arbitrators

to consist of three members -one to be nominated by



by the Church Council, the other by the liguidator,

and the thifd be the Deputy Commissioner of Ranchi.

If the Church Council is not in a position to pay
immedistely the price fixed ﬁpon; the Board of arbi-
trators will fix the time limit within which the Church
Council will paysthe amount.

25 A st d

Honorary Secretary.



O Goesngr Fwungelical Jautheran Churh in Chotanagpur § Hasam,
[ Mission Estd. 1845, — Autonomous 1919, Secretary: P. Hurad, Ranchi (Behar) ]
e TR R Y

No.g9g,/2¢. -
From, ¥.« 42,
P, Hurad, Baguire,
Saecretary, G.E,L. Church, Chotanagpur & Assamn,

To, RANCHTI,.

The Honorary Becvetary,

Chotanagpur Central Christian Co-op, Bank, Ltd,
RA N CHI,

Dated Ranchi, the..34¢h.ﬁﬂ@ugti._19 26.
Sir,

Bdverting to your Office No, 14567 of the 20th August
current, 1 am to invite your attention to this Cffice letter No.
549/26/ ¥.« 42 ( vide also C,C. minutes Apvil 3-11,1929, Item
13; p. 4, 2 copy of which has alveady been forwardad to yode)
and 10 sa2y that the Church Couneil is preparsd to buy the Bank
building 2t a reasonable price agreed upon by the Bank Autho-
vities and the Council or by a competent vody of arvitration,
The price will certainly not exceed tus original cost, consider-
ing ths general practice of allowing the value of depvaeciation,

Iour letteyr under veference doaes rnot vaise any new questim
excepting that tue Council give an undertaking to execute a
registered Agresment, It aypemvre to demond t00 much from the
Council which gives you a registered leases for the land, In any
case, 1 shall place this matter before the full Council wahich

meets in October next, and let you know the vesult.

I have the honor to be,
Sir,
Your most cbedient servant,

Secratary,



1,
2
3.
4,
Be
6.
7.
8,
9.
10,
50
12,
13,
14,
15,
16,
5

The

STATIONERY ARTI L _HO 29w

Paneils, p o

Lragser , ® ®

Blue and red pencil,

a ] L . @
. ] L] [ ] L]
(] L] ] L ] L]

Foolseap paper (writing) . . . .

Type writer ribbons

(G) nibes, -, .,
Ona hottla Gloy.
Flat Files ., .

L] L] L] L] L]
L] * L] L2 [ ]
® L] - ] ®
L] L] L] - L

Manifold papevs quario size, . . .

Type-writer paper "conguercr xkxesquality

Iypewriting paper foolscap size, . .

fypewriting thin papey faolséap 8ize., .

Gem clip
Paper fastener
Typewriter o0il
Carbon papers

Elotiing papers

Received the above

Ranchi,

|
23rd August, 1929, |

L]

] [ ] L - ® L

1
1

6 qulres,

% reams
1 geanm
1 reanm
1 ream.

1 vox.

1 (1]

1 phial,
1 box,

6 -'1'11‘3‘31; 8.

Ltationery goods from iev, M, Prehn.

‘Gecretary,



THE COUNCIL OF
The Gosswer Guangelical Luthevan Ghuech

in Chotanagpur & Assam.
RANCHI, (Behar) INDIA.

Ranchi ,the 21st.August,1920.

With reference to his Post Card of 18th. July (?) last
received in this Office on the 20th. of August current,
¥r. P. M. Kachchhap is informed that he is advised to try
.to live separately and then to seek admittance into his
‘own Church farst. Even then if he is anxious to join the
Lutheran Church he can do so by appl¥ing to the Council

formelly. It will then see what it can do best for him

But in any case the Lutheran Church can not undertske to

disrespect the discipline of another Church.

G.E«L+ Church, Chota Nagpur

Mr. P. M. Kachchheap.
¢/0 B.T. Company. and Assam .
&h & bh &l &a.
P.0. BARPADA.
(Maurbhanj)



ROS-Ti

~ WRITING SPACE
Please e & corres-

po~dence with Mr.D.
- Neu_o of Xbari also.

. We are-keeping well
.. here and hope to hear
~ the seme from you. :
" With best vgshe-s to| | Register No. ?"3-
“8L1.of you. - - Date 5. & ?5

File. 2. -
Reply No.oiowm o

Dateaai szl l t







863/28. 19th August 1929y
2. 42, i

To

istant to hand. in
jf at present thers has
 Coureh and there are

© nave 10 be employsd

Yours faithfully,

S

gcretary,

GedeL. Church Couneil,
RABCHK I .
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&Y,
Be0o —'1;1_&4” 10th, August 1020

Dear 32ir,

In continuation of my D.O. No. 831/29/FP.-42 of the 26th. July,
1929, 1 am sending the enclosed complete list of names whom I have selscted
for Treining Class. The paersons are accompanying this letter. Only two marked

vith asterisk are just now absent but are expected lster on.

Yours sincerely,

Tos
Je We Houlton, Esquire.
Setilement OfTicer ,

Rancechli.



==

List of names fovr Amin Training Clace,

1. Philip Barla, Ranchi, Matrvic « 30 Years,

2, Buleman doro,Karum, M.B, - 25 "

3. Timothius Dang, M.B., G.7, = 39 .

4, Jusaph Herenj, Chainpur, U.P. 24 "

5, Daud Herenj, Patramuchhiya, U.P,26 "

6 Prabhusahay Kongari, Bisrvampur, M.E. 25 Years.
7. Masihdas fandulna, Bavibirvinga M.B, 22 Years,

8, MNMartin Kandulna, Bavibivinga, M.B, 23 years,

9, Johan Kandulna, Tutikel Raivera M.B. 23 "
10.Dula) Sange, Jaltande, Matric 30 ’
11,84las Barls, Kura, M.ZE. 30 "
12.Habil Kerketta, Renrwa, U.P. 23
13, Philemon Knalkho, Jaddi, M.B. 23 »
14, Melprakash Kujuvr, Jaddi, M. B, 23 "
15, Patras Kandulna, M,E, 30 C
16,Nansidh Kongari, M.BE, 24 .
17,Kuril Khalkho, Eathartoly, ¥.B. 30. i
« 18 Immanuel Jojowar, M.E, 24, ¢

# 19, Dayadhnam Minz, H.3, 25 "



: L é: elere™ Secmeli

p-e -/ |
PP ,¢V¢Aﬁi Chota Nagpur Settlement
qﬁaé;/““ﬁt j}(&u&aﬁ kaﬁnﬂx1r¢wtld§ Ranchi
i) ﬁi The 23rd July 1929.
"Je D { < M.../a-a

24 #
DQ-HQM 730—?'2_ i

r'.." s S—

il |

/, ‘“773

' l
Dear Sir, ’ ,W Zif qf

l

T

———————

I am atartlng a training class for Ho amins
next month in Chaibassa, and another class for Mundas,
Oraons and others in Ranchi. This latter class will
start about August 12th next. I have already got a list
of about 60 Munda and Orson candidates, but more are
required. Can you send me about 35 names of Hundasémk%

and Oraons of over 19 years of age ? Many of the last

were too young for the poste

Those whose names are sent to me should be
told to appear at the Settlement Office, Ranchi at
1 P.M. on the 10th August for an interview at which
we shall select candidates for the training class.

Yours sincerely,

. ())mm
i 5

Rev. Joel Lakra,M.A.,B.D.,S.T.M.,

Lutheran Mission, Ranchi.

Iilo



fTe %f‘ﬂ?— 6 Juy, 19z,

Tes
Jd. W Rﬁdtﬂn. ESq.
Settlement Officer.
Ranchi .

Desr Sir,

Your D.0. No. 730-52 of the 24th.current,addressed to the Rev. J.
Lakra, Prineipal of our High School ,was forwarded to me this afternson. I have
this day ieeued instructions to our nearest stations to send us Munda and Orsen
epplicants te undergo the training intended for the Amins. I hope I shall be
able to send you 35 men you require at present.

I shall appreciate your sending Departmental cemmunicatione or -

such other news direct te me in future to facilitate prompt actien.

Yours /g/inoorely.

=

SECRETARY .



Ve ,,(;/EAL"/— 20th. July, 1989.

Fo- 42,

The Photosraphic Stores & Agency CO.
154 Dhurrumtella Street.
CALCUTTA.
Dear 8irs,
Your letter of 13th. July to hand. In accordance with your
wishes I have destroyed the block which you sent me wrongly sometimes back.

I take this opportunity of exproﬁaing my great satisfaction en the ex-
ecutionbf the works which you did for us. The blocks you made are in ne way in-
ferior to those which we used to get from other houses of block-mekers. I can
recommend you to all my friends and te those who care for really good blocks for
their periodicels end for other purposes.

I find I owe you & small sum on your old Bills. The same will be remit-
ted to you in due course.
I should be glad if you will kindly send me your new illustrated Price-

1ist of "Kuglar'" cemeras and other photo materilas at an early date and oblige.
Yours feithfully,
/%%;:fi_

RN s PR



P. hac

T. He Andrew Eaq.

Mesars. Willism Hill & Son.

Piigemanxxpey.

Horman & Besard Ltd.
Ranchi .

Dear 8ir,

Thank you for your letter of the &nd. instant from Cel cutta.
I will be at Principal Lakra's bungalow on Tuesday evening at 6. P.M. on
some P businese and shell be glad to mest you there in the Gossner High -~
School compound at the Principal's residence at 6.30 P.l.

Mr. Lakra is also a member of our Church Council and we two
shall be much pleased to talk matters over with you.

Hope the time will suit you.

Yours faithfully,

6. En E nf\lo 7 #/,,/’
—BECRETARY »

GeEelis Church , Ranchi .
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B et ORGAN BUILDERS.
- -r E_» POST BOX 9045.
AcenT For THE EasT:
F. SANDS.

1T ] w Dam A 1990
Carcurra. 2. Y.L Y  2nd.,.1929,
TRICT .

CALCUTTA & DIg I'L 5ok
HEPF"ESENTJ\T]VE'—

Y AR THR
T. H. ANDREW, THE

THE

'e's r S1

I thank you for your letter reg

arding your Organ
whilst I write here to say thé I shall be Coming
weelk & S}ﬁ&ll be

at the Lutheran Chur ch

down to Ranchi next

arriving on Monday morning, HuTy 8th. & between then

L
L

% Thursday the same weeky I will CGJJ¢KEJOﬁ to see what can be done
about your Organ.



whilst I write here to say thd I shall be Coming down to Ranchi next
week & shall be arriving on Monday morning, July Sth.,& between then
& Thursday the same weeky, T will cal%gn you t§ see what can be done
about your Organ,

Perhaps you would kindly write to me at "e/o Clayton's Hotel,

giving me the address where T may see you or aﬁ?ﬁggiaf your people in
authority who can Say exactly what is to be done,

Any evening after six o'elock XK would suit me well, if you would be

good enough to notify me, at the above Hotel.
Yrs. fW
T
érs. WILLIAM HILL & SON.
NORMAN & EEARD LTD.

' POST BOX 9046, .
\% L CALCUTTA.



( teceived from the Treasurer of the G. E. L. Church the sum of Rupees
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No. 76.

REecD. TeLECRAPHIC ADDRESS:

Trea Mistricts Labour Assaciation,

R ANCHI Agency.

ig mnnumu
NOe 23 / 1de
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gone

recruiting Agencies
1.am, Deey SiZE,

Yours faithiulli,



EBxtract from the Minutes nf the Re?organisation Committee

t? held on 16.3.29.

agg.
[g “’.! 'IJ
.”453“ ] %7.|

! LLEpI samanfe .
ﬁf;f~ i to call on the members of the Church to subs-

P st

Resolution Ho.2 (II) (d):- The Church Council be approached

cribe #/4/- only per family for a Church Office
in which case the Building be given to the
Church to use it as its Office.

(e} :- Mr. Panna and Church Council be asked
to consider whether or not the Church Council
could give a permanent lease of the ground in
which case Hr. Panna completes the Building as
soon a8 possible and take it overlfrom that

Bank and reemburse the actual cost.
OFRICE OF THE CHOTANAGPUR CHNTRAL CHRISTIAN CO QOPERATIVE BANK Ltd,ﬂANCHI.

liemo No..9.2/. .Dated Ranchi the 18th April,29.

Copy forwarded to the Secretary G.E.L.Church

Counecil for favour of necessary action.

I have the honour to bhe,
Sir,

Your most obedient servant,

//)g(/
Honorary )ecreégﬁéﬁp

P/Bs i e
18.4.29.

o



THE PHOTOGRAPHIC STORES & AGENCY CO. 154. DHURAMTOLLA STREET.

IMPORTERS & EXPORTERS o __:(:j':‘{' C‘"""_"P_TI .
AND ff_»h'-'-%f S E ) CALCUTTA.....Ihe...zé:l‘.h...‘tnﬁt,....'|92 G
MANUFACTURERS' AGENTS. l Received 28 4 7|
¥ | Register Nofas 2
ESTD. 1900 A. D. . 1
o s Y \ Date.. .6 -?\.
Coprs Usto '—A.B.C, 6Th EiTion & BENTLEYS, . ,f'"r',.-"(i i .442..’) ey

TeLe. Aporess:—" ' GREYHOUND" CALCUTTA

TeLFPHONE NO, 4481 CALCUTTA.

\
|

!'f.l'li.,, ! LWl e ane puannes

b - =

The Becresary,
G. E. IJG Ghur(ah,

Renchi .

Meer ReEv. Yat’htr,

je Mave the plesasure to bring te your kind notice that
your two blocks have bgen despatched on last Satur for your
urgent necessd Rut unfortunately, we Have despaiched by misteke
snother block oif parceél which you will find in your V.P.
The blook whibh was left behind was sent agein on the same day
by e sample post, se we carnot cetch the Hail. However please

ettt vim P Eha Pan1 it anAd WA Hema that hath tha narcal will



youtr two blocks have bgen despatched on last Satur for your
urgent ne ut unfortunately, we Hove despatched by misteke
enother block ]E?o',i‘ﬂ' parcél which you will find in your V.P.
The bloeck whibh was 1left behind was sent agein on the same day

by e sample post, as we carmot cateh the Mail. However please
excuse us for the fault and we Hope that both the parcel will
reach you in time. '

As regards the other photo of the block: which was
sent to you by mistake, we will be highly obliged should you
kingdly return the saue on the receipt a; the goodn, b4 we are
in urgent need of it wnd .he block you, 'Send later ofi.

We 2lso beg to inform you about tie Inveice and V.P.
amount on which you will find eome.difference in price. #e
heve drewn leéss than OWh inveice uxount &s we have chaliged the
wrong block first. However, we will draw the bulance ameunt in
your next invokce which glease Tole.

'i-hu‘kina you in anticipation and trusting to be favoured
with your valudd orders =t &ll times.

Yours tr-uly,

The Fhoingraphic Siurss O Kigony -



719/49. 24th Yune 19%29.XxXxX
i‘. - 42.

To
fne Fhotograpnie Stores
& Agency Co Ltd.
Dharumtolla &t,
Caleoutta.
Deayr E£ivs,

Thanki you very much for the £ bLlocks for whichn I
sent you the order tus other day. I am much pleased witu tnese.
ihese go to Prges today and hope will give very good impressions,

i got your “ard too., Ine pavecel ecntaining the 2 blocks sent
by V. ¥, P. reached me tuis afterncon. Theve is the bloek whioh is
sent 10 me by mistakeizzmzou sy, 4HAs you asck for" the gopy of the
blook only and not thehitaalf;i am enclosing the same and hope will
reach you in good order. I am rveally sorry for tue wistake thus
made 22 surely this has caused a 1ot of worry and aexpenss,

Thankxing you agein,

1 remain,

Secretary,
G.B.L. Church Counecil
Ranchi.
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SOLE AGENTS FOR:

HUNTER PENROSE & Co., LTD.
CALIFORNIA CARD MFG. Co.
G. KUGLER & Co.

RUSSIA CEMENT Co.

CARL & POULSEN & SOHN.
ORION CAMERA CO.

Ohurch C
oy 4‘ .o 54, DHURRAMTOLLAH STREET,

" Lﬁf o Calewite,_22. £ 127

Tele. Address : ““GREYHOUMD™ €al
Telephone Mo, Cal. 4461,

INVOICE of i ﬁﬁ&’ Packages Merchandise despatched by
The Photographic Stores & Agency Co., per o to_ A2 .
by order and on account and risk of Zl/c e WV Ly f/ K__ < (e 2L
_"" T
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R[R. or Parcels despatched per V.P.
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02 /25
foth. June 1929,

To The Photographic Stores & Agency Co.
154 Dhurrumtolle Street.
CALCUTTA.

Dear Birs,
Your invoice for the package containing the blocks and the V.P. for

the amount of Re 121-2-C containg the Railway Receipt hawe both been delivered to
we yesterday for which thanks. 1 hope %o get the parcel this afternoon.

I am sorry that before going out on ny visitation tour,I had left in-
structions in the office to send you 2 more photographs. By misteke or by oversight
the alark' could not de it. Now I am sending these 2 photogrephs by thie mail .Please
let n@ have the blocks of these within the shortest time possible. I believe it
gont take you more than 2 days to finisa. please send the parcel by V.P.Post. 8o

as to reach me by Monday next at latest.

Hope you will do this and oblige.
..-sz,/M
= ________..-of’""
// s

" Yours faithfully,

\



Chahala
The 7th February 29

To 7
The Secretary of Aol
Lutjeran Church [ N 4278003,
RANCHTI, | PG,
o _.__h __t\ '0 qoan I‘; i
Dear Sir,

I most humbly and respectfully beg to pen you a few lines,trusting
that you would be good enough to pay me a favourable reply.

As regards my case I wish to disclose it fully with a request that
you would kindly throwea light to me. You know throughly well that I got
marraded here in Singbhum District with the daughter of a respectable man
but she breathed her last and left one child behind me. I was in thought
about my child that if I will get marraied with my sisterinlaw,possibly she
can take much interest in future than other women,but this is against the
Church of ®England and now I have broken the law., My sisterinlaw is living
with me and I applied to the Lord Bishop of Chotanagpur requesting him to
allow me for this matter., In reply he has written me that it is both against
the law of Christians & State of India and no excuse can ke made even if a
marraige can be held, :

I therefore request you and wish to know if a man is allowed to
get marraied with his sisterinlaw or not ? as I donot know fully well in---
Lutheran Church also. If it can be possible then woulf@cyou be grod enough to
take me in Lutheran Church, :

As regards for Church belkéving I have not studied well dow and
it does not appear that I have tested the root of Lutherenxz Church. Simply
I know th&s& we have Biships in High English Church but Lutheran do not---=-
follow the Bishops at all,



1 Thererore request you and wish to know if a man is allowed to
get marraied with his sisterinlaw or not ? as I donot know fully well in---
Lutheran Church also. If it can be possible then wouldcyou be gcod enough to
take me in Lutheran Church, : :

As regards for Church belkéving I have not studied well gow and
it does not appear that I have tested the root of Lutherena Church. Simply

I know th&s we have Biships in High English Church but Lutheran do not----
follow the Bishops at all.

My own casex  has fallen without a basis accordingly I wish to
remain in the Lutheran Cgurch if you will kindly take me there and if I will
get marraied with my sisterinlaw. |

Hoping that you would kindly drop a word to me at your earliest
convenience,

Oharoh O i1 |

I beg to remain
Church Councl

“Jwiwf.Jﬂﬂﬂf7. Yourx most obedient servant
Received.
" 4 /D fon ke foa o
'~.“”“7:Ea‘g
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Tel. Add,—"GREYHOUND."

memoranbum.

e

'l_‘l:e Photographlc Stores & Agency Ca.,

'uai s PHOTOGRAPHIC WHOLESALERS,
File ,47/. [ SOLB AGENTS FOR :—
“0ALITORNIA” , 5 Mountsand Boards.
.- “PENROSE” , g » Engraving Materials,
“MEREUR” , gy » Selftoning Papers ete.
e URILOPHOT”,, 4 5 Bromide Papers ete.
e MRUGLAR” ,, 4, o Camerasand Accessories.

Telephone No. 4461 Cal, : M

154, DHURRUMTOLLAH STREET,

Calcutta,.. . The. 15th June’/92 9.

To
The Secretary, ..

.G. B, L, Church,

Dear Father,

and oblige.

€93/29
Referring youra of the 13th inst., No. Fe-4

O R S e P e S S S ST S SE ET AT U N AP S WE T ST O TR e e OB B AN e SN SR s S SR o e eD B B S D s

We are in due receipt of yours of the 13th inst.,
and beg to note the contents

As regerds blocks, we beg to point out that we
have already despatched the same to-day and we hope, tais will reach
you safely in due courses @nd on receipt of which, please acknowledge

Thanking you in anticipation.

Yours faithfully,

‘H 198 (A o !(4’&.«”:0’ u
} A

he "f’"wcfmfupf: U

L4



' SOLE AGENTS FOR: No. Z:z T4 .74 54, DHURRAMTOLLAH STREET,

HUNTER PENROSE & Co., LTD. - Tele. Addross : “GREYHOUND™ Cal
CALIFORNIA CARD MFG. Co. Telephone Mo, Cal. 4461,
G. KUGLER & Co.

RUSSIA CEMENT Co. ' - _
CARL & POULSEN & SOHN. @afcwtta, PN T 142 ﬁ
ORION CAMERA CO.

INVOICE o A e Packages Merchandise despatched by
The Photographic Stores & Agency Co, per.. L200. Fae to._ Lzt c"”/ -

= 4

" by order and on account and risk of .. AN _ okl A 1 fff? “ "f é:- f I{f"'wfms’#{
ro' d
b S ol A? fteatl?, A‘(x

e s P R 1 R R|R. or Parcels despatched per V.P.
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THE PHOTOGRAPHIC STORES & AGENCY GO.
IMPORTERS & EXPORTERS

AND
MANUFACTURERS' AGENTS.
e
ESTD. 1900 A. D.

154. DHURAMTOLLA STREET.

CALCUTTA......The. 313t ¥ay.192 o

—r—
Copes Usep i—A.B.C. 6TH EpiTien & BENTLEYS.
TELE, ApDREss —" " GREYHOUND" CALCUTTAs
TELEPHONE No. 4481 CALCUTTA. | [2éni

g@ 2
% 5 Wg

5 : The Secretary,

i §
8 BT i,

Ranchi.

Dear Reévs Father,

We have the pleasure to acknowledge the
receipt of your letter No.676/F-42 dated 27th inst., with some
photographs for block making and we thank you very much for tae
same. We have got them properl-y in time and noted all the
instructions. But in case of the blocks for German Report, we
beg to inform you that we are also making these two blocks on
copper, 28 on Zinc the work will not be similar to original, which
please note. We also find on our favour of the 27th inst., that
the Zinc are in no way inferior to those or copper; but, this is a
very wrong idea for halftone blocks. You will find great difference —
shading, tone,brightness and impression. However, in order to
produce good job, we are doing all these hlocks on copper.

- As regards your last para, we beg to
inform you that it is useless to send the proofs of one colour
ordinarv blocka far apnroval. We do not asend anv such vroofa
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copper, =s on Zinc the work will not be similar to original, which
please note. We alsoc find on our favour of the 27th inst., that

the Zinc are in no way inferior to those or copper; but, this is a |
very wrong idea for halftone blocks. You will find great di fference =
shading, tone,brightness and impression. However, in order to

produce good job, we are doing all these hlocks on copper.

. As regards your last para, we beg to
inform you that it is useless to send the proofs of one colour
ordinary blocks for approval. We do not send any such proofs

to our customer excepting the tricolour blocks which require the
parties inspection first before receiving the blocks. But for the
one colour blocks, we give you guarantee that you will find no
defects in our works, as it is executed under the supervision of
long experienced hands. However, for your satisfaction, we will
send you the prodfs of 16 blocks in hhe end of the next week and
hope these will come to your entire satisfaction.

Thanking you an anticipation, and trusting

to be favoured with your valued orders.
Yours faitafully,

ﬁ‘.;!!!!!lr "L”;




M. 62@[«4

7.~ 42-
13th, th. June a9.

The PHOTCGRAPHIC BTORES & AGENCY CO.
Bloek amakers & Printers.
154 Dhurruntolla Street.
CALCUTTA.

Dear Sirs,

On returning from my visitation tour I em sorry to find that there has been
ne reeponee to my letter of the Z27th. May leet along with which I eent you in a regie-
tered cover & number of photegraphs end prints for making picture blocks for letter-
prese printing. In youfl_etur of 23rd, Mey in acknowledging receipt of sy letter you
stated that you sent the pictures to your worke for quick execution end awaited my let-
ter of confirmetion as regerde terms end estimatoes.

1 was under the impreseion thet the blocks had slready been prepared and sent to
my office,where I hed left instructions to telre delivery of the V.P,P. parcel wshioh you
proposed to send. The blocke ere now urgantly needed and therefore f I would ask you
kindly to let me have the blocks without deley. Please treat thie matter VERY URGENT
and let me have a reply by retum of mail end grectly oblije,

Yours faithfully,

Secretary.

N.B.- Por your reference I enclose a oopy of my letter of 27-3-29.



No, 676/29,
.~42, Ranchi, the 27th May 192v.

The Fhotographic Etores & Agency Co,
154 Dhuramtolla Strest,
CALCTTA A,

Dear Birs,

Yours of 23rd., with your Scale of Block-making :ates
for which thanks. To-day I am enclosing another lot of photographs
and prints, one a clipping from & magazine. You wanted me to send
you the oviginal photos in place of the prints and 1 did my best to
help you here and am successful to some extent. Now you need not
use the prints from the " Young Men of India" which are replaced
by 2 photos, As for the rest 1 am very sorry there is no help and
you will kindly reproduce them from the Gewmman Report. Further
the interior of the Ranchi Church ( No.9 of my previous letter )
is also replaced by a photograph, Thus I have to get 16 blocks in
all,

The illustvations from the books need not be on copper. You
will please give tuem squared up on zine only. Only the photos may
be supplied on squared up copper. Our experience has been that
those on gzinc are in no way inferior to those on copper. Ihe ones
shown in our German Réport are from those on zine, We do not wish
to take or bring msway these from our Home Board Office in Berlin
and are therefore inclined to get these made here in India,

The blocks when ready may be delivered to me by V.P.P. But
may I have the sample copées of the illustrations orv impressions
from those blocks when ready prior to their beingdedpatched to me
for delivery ? This might cause a little delay but will sarve us

a2 lot a trouble in future.

Yours faitnfully,



No. £86/24. svd June 1929, x

1 3

-"3. - N
to, The liev, ur, W, Wempsier,
U, ¥, Church of “colland Kicsjion,

Pachamus,
Dear Doctor Dempiier,

Your kind letter of 16th and the W.C0, of
Rs 6/« for which wany thanks. 1 note that the marriage of one pair
eould not be performed. 1 hope thne difficulty and ovstacles will
be vamoved ir good tise and wnat is propey will be done for them.

I s pavticoularly z£lad thai you have been taking s0 mueh  in-
tevest in tne saepnerding of Bokaro Christians of whatevae dano-
mination thay may ba. I plaeed your suggestions before ouv Chureh
Council which exprassed Its gveat apnreciation of tue spivit with
wiien you visw {he situation theva, 1 am glad to say that tae
Couneil will consider this quastion.of posting a pastor at Bokaro
gyopatnetically on ngaving feom you the vesult of your negotiations
with #r, acsrdy. e ssall also tuank you if you will kindly let us
know tns strength of the Indian Chvistiane theve and the protable
eentributions which ray be oxpscted from them every month,

Hoping t0 near furtney on thds,
1 reamaéin,

With Caristian Grestinge,
Youvrs siucevely,

™
G.B.L. Churen Counei
RANCAIL



fe. (55/%6 2vd June, 1929, x
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To,
T.H. Andraw, s84.

Hhessy

o

wo, ALLL & <on,
Norman & Beard Ltd.

CAlouL v,

Dear Eiy,

Recedrad your kind letler of Luay 2%7th 1029, md than
you. The question of fapairing our Usgan in tha Churah we shnll
consider on jyour coming to Raneni in July a3 you mention, We shall
be very much plassed to have it roepaived and hava vaen thinking

along tnat line for some time past,

¥aitofully Yours,

FErty

Seovratarvy,

-

G,8.L. Church Couneil,
RANOCHI,
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“_xMessr's. Wm. Hill & Son,

:w;ﬁ

26.3..
a2y

Lf’ GENT FOR THE EasgT:

F. SANDS.
CALCUTTA & DISTRICT
REPRESENTATIVE—
T. H. ANDREW.,

REVEREND SIR,

Norman & Beard Ltd.,:

ORGAN BUILDERS.

POST BOX 9045.

MAY 27th., 1929,
CaLcuTTa. =

Te -
THE CEIEF PRIEST,
THE LUTHERAKE CHURCE,
RANGCEHEI, B.N.Ryo.

Upon vieiting Ranehi last year about this ﬂ_-af,-lpon my Annuel visgit
to the Orgsn at the Anglican Csthedrsl, I teeck the epportunity eof
visiting youwr thchf te nete what type of Orgen yow had af your

Chureh ,& sew the small ene up iz the Westerl Gallery whiekh wes them

4
in a mogre or less delapidated conditien & seemingly unplaysble,

I skell be persenslly wisitimg Rencki in early July & should deem
it a feveur if I might esll on you te ascertain frem you if yew
heve any idess as te repeiring the @rgen theroughly & thereef ter
perhops coming te some arrangement with yeu with referense ts a
Yeorly visit whem I do the Orgem at the Anglicen Cathedrel ——

such an arrsngement weuld meke it ekesper for Beth Churches thsn
individusd vieits.

I desire te peint eut,teo, that we have a permanent estalbiliskment
in Caleutta = se thet we shell alwsys be able ten keep your Imstru=
-ment in repair for you,as required, = whilst eur werk is always
dene by = or iis under the persenazl supervisien of a Eurcpesn,

Should you net reguire your Orgen,~- we weuld e prepered, for a

smell sum, to buy wp the Pipes & take them amy) the woodwork being



- Messrs. Wm. Hill & Son,
Norman & Beard Ltd.,

ORGAN BUILDERS.

POST BOX 9045.

AcenT For THE EasT:

F. SANDS.

CALCUTTA & DISTRICT
REPRESENTATIVE—
T. H- ANDREW.

2o (l.n“'. )

CEALCUTTA s

of no uwse te us me far as I recelleel,
I should appreciatethe favour of a reply frem you with reference fo the abeve,
whilst, at all times, assuring you of our hest Serviees,

We are,

Reverend Sir,

Fuitifullg, Irs, ; ’
[ {[ . ’//._.
1 & Sum,

per pra
ermen & Begrd Lidoo
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£1€. 27 uay, 1929,
r.—ﬂa-

The Phetographic Steres & Agency Co.
154 Dhuramteolla Street.

CALOQUTTA,

Dear Sirs;

Yours of 25rd. with your Scale of Blook-making Rates for which thanks.
Té-day 1 em enclosing esnother lot of photegraphe and prints,one & elipping from a
megazine. You wented me to send you the original phetos in place of the printe and
I did my best to help you here and I am successful to some extent. New you need not
use the prints from the " Young Hen cf India" which ere repleced by 2 photos . As for
the reet I am very sorry there is no help and you will kindly reproduce ihem from ithe
German Repert. Purther the interior of the Renchi Church ( FNo. § of my previous let-
ter) is also repleced by a photograph. Thus I have te get 16 blocks in ell.

The illustrations from the books need not be en copper. You will please give
them squared up on zinec only. Only the photos mey be eupplied on squared up copper.
Our experience has been that those on zine are in no way inferior to those on copper.
The ones sljown in our German Report are from those on zine. We do not wish to take or
bring away these from our Home Board Office in Berlin and are therefore inelined to
get these made here in India.

The blocks when reedy may be delivered to me by V.P.P. But mey I heve the
pample copiee of the illustrations or impressicnsfrom those blocke when ready prior

to their beng despetched to me for delivery ! This might cause a little del ay but

Yours faithfully,

will seve us & lot & trouble in future.



THE PHOTOGRAPHIC STORES & AGENCY CO. 154, DHURAMTOLLA STREET.

S & EXPORTERS -~
pagcs it WIS Y. CALCUTTA....The.23rd. May.- 1929 .
MANUFACTURERS' AGENTS. /57-/
- —s Y. .5 3
ESTD. 1900 A.D. 7
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—
Copes Usep i—A.B.C, 5TH EDiTiON & BENTLEYS.
TeLe, Appress:— GRE {HOUND" CALCUTTAs

TELEPHONE NO. 4481 CALCUTTA.

The Secretary,
G. E« L. Church,
Ranchi.

Dear Sir,

We have the pleasure tv acknowledge the receipt of
your letter No. 671 dated 21st inst., and the registered parcel
containing some orders for block, for which we thank you very
mich. We have noted the instruction and sent them to our works
for quick execution, as soon as we will get the confirmation
letter from your goodselvess We could start the work immediately,
but owing to your request for terms and estimate, we are obliged
to stop it. However, please do not delay in re 1 ing to our
letter, if possible, you cen wire. We will finish those blocks
within a week's time and will send them to you dby V.P.P., which we
are generally doing for our upecountry houses.

As regards the rate, we are sending herewith our
price-list, which we are charging from sll our customers both
in Oslcutta and up-country. We will charge -/7/« per 3q.inch
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letter from your goodselvess We could start the work immediately,
but owing to your request for terms and estimate, we are obliged
to stop it. However, please do not delay in rqpi ing to our
letter, if possible, you can wires We will finish those blocks
within e week's time and will send them to you by V.P.P., which we
are generally doing for our upscountry housess.

As regards the rate, we are sending herewith our
price-list, which we are charging from all our customers both
in Calcutta and up-country. We will charge -/1/« per Sqe.inch
for the gquared up copper hal ftone blecks bigger than @ Sqe.inch
and those which are upto 9 Sqsinch or less, then it will be
charged as & minimum Ree¢4/= each, which please note. We also
beg to inform you that please try to send original photos for
block making not the prints of press, as you will get very nice
blocks from the photos than the prints. However, we fQn#l tryiee
to get good Blocks from the prints which you have sent to us
and the sizes will be as per original. We have g0l & very nice
blocke-making department with upetoe-date machineries and expert
hands and our works aEe executed under the proper supervision
of long experineced handss We ar¢ doing works of some Catholicet
Baptist Mission of India, Reilweys, Big Buropeens and Governuent
Eﬂgﬁf"and they are quite)aatiafied with our works, prowpiness and
nice dealing, which we must try to show yolk :

Thenking you in anticipation and trusting teo be
favoured with your further walued orders aib all timess

Yours faithfully,
e

Ws Bhoographis Stvrss K Sgmy ©»,









OFFICE OF BRCRETARY, G.E.L, CHURCH

No_£74/29.
» “'420

RANCHI,
Dated Ranchi, the 24th May, 1929,

Subjeat « Retuen Usb. 21, T.I.T. Aet 1§29,

Raf: No 4Q dated 9.,4,29, and a Eeminder,
Yiii-8,

The undersigned has the honcur in reply to state that

the information wanted therein has beaen forwavrded on 22,5, 29,

Secretary,
GaRlLo Church Council
Ranchi,






M o /”15#17 Government of India.

o j’f‘ / Dnmnmmr 4

s‘ﬁgject ?ﬁéfﬁ é/f;é’/ //21121;1:/ %/ 192?

The undersigned is directed to invite attention tc the com-
S e ~munication noted in the margin and
Ne G0 dated W to request the favour of an early

-.é"’.f_// -g reply.

/

Bedl -!%f’,‘()'r‘}.- & jr. Lo n ’-'_'(;‘.-_.;r.
MG PC—R2—1288 (B.P. Genl.) DCF (G-465)—15-9-28—600,000_ 2



To

Eender’s name?) —
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| B & pagil Acknowledament,

(70 be returnzd 10 office of postug for delivery o g2 ler.)

BEcEIVED & rwmta,rud*

addressed to (na.me] -ﬁ MMW W%,L/,giq
4J ﬁs&w&éﬂ M C C;J

4 Insured for Rs.

¥ 1y i1 Bos Sl e g g L
+ Weighing (in words)— WWJ 7 TR T gty L.l
Signature of addressee — = = i

L JH T

T ate of delivery —— ———— ____~_=tﬁz§_gq

* \upite here “letter,”" * post card, ‘"p.u.:se{, ‘ot ]p,l-.t,,( asd {n. Gudy LAY N, pressasd oy 4@
averd  imenred”” A the article iz insured.

+1a be filed up ouly in the case of insured articles, aud to e gred sub in Gas oasa ad
Sl e les,

RKerim Tux Baos — Printers—Cal.—273—4-2-25 ~19.9)) Bra.
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P, Hurad, Hsq.
Secretary G.EB.L. Church,
Chota Nagpue & Assam,
Ranchi,

The Income Tax Cfficer,
Rancni Manbhum Sadar,
Ranchi,

22nd May, 29.

With vefevrence to youy Office No; 40/ VIII - 8 dated
the 9th April 1629, 1 have the honour to return the accompany-

ing fovm duly filled in,

I ap sorry I am not able to let you have ithe
figures of the Rev. A John, P,0, Kinkel, Dist Ranchi. As he
draws hie selary divect from Berlin the matter may be refewrad

10 him direct.

1 have the honour,io be,
Siv

Your most obsdient se-vant

1

— -
L

- Becretary,
G Et L. Chu"Ch caunﬂil -

Ranchi,

e —



) o
,/{E/O it §A C/ //Z//// ESTh #_)

INcoMEB-TAX OFPICE :

.// % -~
Dated </ %/ 1929,
TO i i !

“@f EIEF L i Fy

I have the honour to invite your attention to seotion 21 of the Indian
Income-tax Act, 1922, and to request that you will be so good as to furnish the
return of employees in the accompanying form within the period stated
therein. Failure to do so will render you liable to a fine extending to
Rs. 10 for every day during which the default continues under section 51 (¢) of
the Act.

2. House rent allowances add the value of rent-free gquarters of au
employee and the cost of board provided by the employer form additions to the
remuneration of an employee, even when residence in a particular town or
building is necessary for the proper performance of the employee’s duties. Suck
allowances or perquisites cover expenses of a personal character which the
employee would otherwise have to incur and are, therefore, tazable and should! be:
specified and included as income in eolumn 6 of the return,

3. Salary or any portion thereof paid outside British India for services in
British India is liable to income-tax and it should also he shown in the return.

4, Information regarding payment of any salary, allowance, benefit or
perquisite which is taken as exempt and not included in column 5 or 6 of the,
return may be given in the remarks column.

I have the honour to be,

- Gentlemeny
Bir,

Your most obedient Servant,

/,./5@7’— LT Tk cuz/q/

Income-tax Officer.

Il T- *O
MGIPC—FP—223DCF—IT—(G-090)—19-11-26—48,001

|



Return under Section 21 of the Indian Income-tax Act, 1922, to be made within thirty days from the 31st day of March In each year by the
prescribed person in the case of every Government office, and the principal officer or the prescribed person in the case of every local autho-

rity, company or other public body or association and every private employer.

Designation of <

[ Government office -

-Local authority

Company

Public body

Association

| Private employer

Serial
No.

2

2/

et fc
/A J// Tret,

Name of person,

‘Total amount of

b @37 r.'/? .r.

%g Srey M—%

SCheoof flamehs

—
g//l‘l?.&.a REY Pl

/?(ffo%(, é)’%ﬂj Lol s 2y
=

Ameunt of bonus,
gratuity, fees, commis-

DEDTOTIONS ON ACCOUNT OF

3807 --

aﬁf—cf%% el a;;, :

-'/Z&J:/: /d%) a1 :[ Cf xf.l _}
. ?M'Jca‘én%k
I
P.’F: é Sovve
Uoed, adl.. P

2 20

ooon

Kopaso | e | Fone llowal; M08 Per{q:f;i i Total of
Ppoinimen annuity or allowances er than o .
Pm::liggg;:'“ of or nature of pension peid “‘;chfe;;»;:lge those shown in columa | columns F, f,fg";ff;‘f Life Tnsur- ﬁgﬁ%ﬂ:ﬁ
employment. during the year quarters, 6), or profits in lien of 6 and 6(A). Findee |'nee Desniia 5
| tnding on 31st or in addition to salary . :
M proviso to | (section 15).
arch 192( . or wages (each to be section 7(1)
| shown separately). i
3 : 4 5 6 B(A) 7 8 8(A) 9
e o g T = - !7__ ——— .- —_—
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
VHL S s ool | e
Keobck i %0 LW
AT

Amount of
tax payable.

10

Reduction

Tunder

section 17.

11

Rs.

Rs.

Amount of
tax
deducted,

12

Rs. (a.

REMARBKS,
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Dear Slrl.

We received your Almanac of this year and thank you. We saw also the
illustrations blocked therein by you.We wish to give you a trial order and shall be
much pleased if you will kindly make some fine blooks for us of the illustrations
which eppeer in the Gemman Report end an Bnglieh Magazine and some from the phote-

graphs which we send. Please quote your terms end let me have your estimate for the

same et the earliest date possible. We require these blocks urgently.

!, Rev. H.D. Lakra ( From Young ¥en of India) facing Page 212 Harked @&.
2., Group illustration ( Do Do . ) +s 213 Marked B.

5. Johannes Gosener ( FProm the German Report) On Page J. s O

& Prof. Plath. { De Do ) s ) 9 s B
5. Dr. A. Nottrott. ( Do De . ¥ am e 435 sv B
6. Gropu of Missionaries ( In leose paper )} . . s s s M
7« Rev. F. Hahn. Fhetograph . . . s G
8. Growp of 3. Do« . i 4 e o K.
9, Interior of Remchi Church. Loose paper. . . . P ¥
19, Group of Wieelonaries. Phetograph. . N T L
: 11. Portrait of Mr. Hurad, Photograph. . . . ’ " K.

P.8.-Please return the books and the photographs etc uninjured, More photos will
follew scon.



Please treat this order as nrx Urgent m let us have your finished work as
soon as posaible and ahup.

i
L
Tl

i
..‘,—

Ve

Yours faithfully,

P

SECRETARY.
G.E.L. Churech, Ranchi.
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Fy= 16th, May 1929.

To,
The Superiatuncant. _
Tsa Dist. Dbe 3. Asseciation.
Henehi,
Lear Bir,

Atout & fartni;it egn, cne YMzchi Sarder of your /ssoolation belong-
ing to villege XKebwpani, F.8. Thetheitanger, Sub-Divielon “irdege has reoruited
Musgeret Phuluani Lugun wife of Joreph Lugun of Kullsew ung, P.8. Thethaltangar.
The women has with her & son egeu about one and & helf yeers ama Ly name Markas

She Left her nome without giving any intization either teo her husband or to her

parents wie live in Gutbahar.
The hushend being very ill the father of Fhulmenl hae come Lo take her
beck. I think they must have left for une jorcen by new. I sheuld be greteful

10 yeu will kindly errange for her reiurn and uana her over bto hsr nusbend or

to her fethsr ae the case may be.
Thanking yoll in cdvinca,

I remeain,
Daar af r,

Zaitafully,
A

P AT’Y -










?‘
I
L

Oounail

Thurch

| Received

{
I

T a= N
; 77 e,
A‘»E’ agrw : }?'WW@L{,)\D{ -z;:—

'/ L '\‘\___ 0&127”% e
- 2 0T, 7 ﬁ@é)@a“:fﬁ‘%hw@?c

enW ANE B ED

No..z.
&

Répzy NO... e o

Dute
éﬂ
<

Register
Date.....
File

boYige

N O
e T\ BTN Qo%’rw
- = (@

WC— TUET [Unzy ASan 317@775!7%

M

o i
t{dmﬂf T“"’ 'étc &7 @mé (O ORUT T

o A
& IL 19 @Tf@"%mlamy\ﬁ,

? Taa%h’ cﬂ’a/ W%C”WQWW\
W I-O’V\*‘l%@

~

> : - o £
i‘l;bl/vuéﬁb‘. e M e ~ ”5 Qfﬂd?{ z';__:-_}—.r—cg?aaa:‘-—;-
o AT 2 (T
W‘}m1 UZ S A
o ff(?]}a:( i%d(d'v’?cﬁa, ()g
e LT e
Q'M J“‘-@,w
_fStngcee( s QUITeay)

rﬂea /%w

T8 A { g ‘5 Lf””f ﬁmmémr—

(a2 %. RIS
4 'zr(fb(crj (S CAT 2t r&a’”-}c Cﬁmi}‘ﬁ }

% alentree) s @hoal. @é‘ax«‘



Fifth Quadrennial Conference of the S C A —December 24-31, 1928.
STUDENT CHRISTIAN ASSOCIATION OF INDIA, BURMA & CEYLON

AFFILIATED TO THE WORLD'S STUDENT CHRISTIAN FEDERATION,

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE : OFFICERS :
ﬂ-—__n“hm'ﬁ-m_--
Mk, B. L. RaLnia RAP[, 1 * ] Banfers : :
V.M. C. A, Lahore Church 001111011 Chairman.
Mr. S5 C. DE Received,. / I'ug C. C. C. Bang, L7p,, Mg, A. M. K. CUMARASWAMY,
Serampore College, Semnhpnre Post Box: 127, Madras. Diocesan Office, Colombo.
Rev. E. C. DEWICK, Re gister "2\0'-9-,01013 Treasurer.
5, Russell Street, Calcnha;,) b : Rev. ALEX. J. Bovp,
REV. CANON A W. DAVIES, 7 #as 77 Official Organ : Christian College, Madras.
S #:d7
t. John's College, A Biio ._ ._"IHF STUDENT MOVEMENT REVIEW. General Secretary.
Mgr. A, A, PAUL, R _ REV. A, RALLA RAM,
Kilpauk, Madras, | /7, iy No i o
Mg. D F. McCLELLAND, = Cables and Telegrams: e D
Y. M, C. A, Madra.s f)mr( _____ o4 N s vl Travelling Secretaries.
MR. Isaac DAVID, e __| ‘“Scampac,"” MADRAS. Mr. R F. MACCUNE,
Medical College, Madras. MR. J. P. COTELINGAM.

Office : ** Scarbac”, 56, Pursewalkum High Road, Vepery, Madyas.

9th. January, 1929.

pear My, Hurad,

goins over the books I have found that you have
very kindly contributed to the funds of the “tudent
ghristian yovement in the month of January in previous
years. I am taking the liberty of approachine you arain
to be gpood enoush to kindly rep=at your contribution.

we have just finished the pifth Wuadrennial
gonference of students and the re=sults have been most
encourasine and inspiring. 7The next number of STUDENT
OUI'LOOK is beines prepared with a view of sharine with
our friends the blessings that we have enjoyed durine
these past y= days.

Thankineg you in anticipation,
I am,

! Yours Sinc=rely,



:_5 ZZ /29 40 Haroh 10:9.

Te The Secretary,
The Centrsl C€.C.C. Benk Ltd.
Lutheran Compound,
Ranchi.

Dear 2ir,

¥hile constructing the Baniz building laet year the hedgings end fen-
oings on the south on the rosd-side had to be taken off to let the carts ply for
bringing the materials sto.on to the eite of the building. But I am eorry to find
that botii,inside of the bullding as well as the surrcunding places are full of filth
and human excrotions., Besides thie , the portion of lund south of the Bullding ie
frequented by wundesirable persons unrestrained, In tae evening time and clso during
the night the peorle use this portion as a latrine.These tresaspassers get inte the
compound very fresly tarough the opening on the road side. I de not know extetly how
thie large siice of land is to be utilisec ae the Bank bullding has occuplied & mid-
dle site. But in any csse , it would be desirable to have a gate put up for an en~
trence for the public, having businessz witn the Benk and that it should be the bus-
siness of the Bank ¥xk io ses thet the surroundings are well and nicely kept. I
would request that you will please make susn arrengement whereby that part of the
compound be kept neat and pleassnt. At present it appears tnet lhe property and the
placs is being nsglected and trested as no man's land, It is a pity thet no one takes
sare of these. I very wuch wish that something to keep the place nest and clean is
done now and not when the building is reedy und oceupied, If the Bank is met in a
position in the near future te complete the burlding it would be well toc enclose the
opening to keep off the intrudere., It would be a very nice thing if every one of us
in responsible positions should think of teaking care of the properiy entrusted to our
regpective cars. L
I hope you will not mind this but co-operate with my intention to keep and
maintain our beautiful compound s s place worthy of our tradition.

Yours sin:;:l/ly./m/(
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i Hanchs

(HEstablished Marclh 1921.)

No. / oD . Dated Ranchi, the %
From,
The Chairman,
Chotanagpur Central Christian Co=-operative
Bank, Ltd; Ranchi.
To,
The Secretary,
G.B.L. Church Council,
Ranchi .
Dated Ranchi, The 26th January, 1929.
Bl

I respectfully beg to lay the following for
the kind consideration of GOE.L,Church Couneil:

The Chotanagpur Central .Christian Co.operative
Bank (Ranchi) was established in March 1921, and is still
carrying on work chiefly among the Lutherans of the Ranchi
district. On the generous lease of a plot pf land by the
Mission Trust of Northern India, and the Find approval of
the Advisory Board and Church Counc£1‘3§‘£he:G.E.L.Church,
the Bank is erecting a Building in the G3E.L. Mission
Compdund, Ranchi, to the West of the Bethesda Tank.

The ilission Trust being a temporary body, it was
not in a position to give any undertaking for taking over
the Building in case the Bank happens to go into liquida-
tion at any time in future. The Co~-operative Department is
insisting on making some provision for the disposal of the
Building it was the Bank cease to function.whish Knowing

that the G.E.L.Church Council is the only body which can
P.T.0. '



2

which can give such an undertaking I, on behalf of the
Chotanagpur Central Christian Co=-operative Bank, request
the Church Council to be pleased to agree to take over
the Building if the Bank be in the danger of dissolution,
on the most favourable terms that the Bank can offer.
3econdly, I have the honour to put it before the

Church Council that if it thinks desirable, the Council
may erect a second storey for its gqwn use over the Bank
Building. The Foundation and walls are so laid and built
that a second storey may be raised. The Bank will most
gladly agree to the erection of a second storey by the
Church Council for its use.

I request that the Council will kindly consider the
matter and make a decision which will be favourable both
to the Bank and Church Council, for which I and the Bank

will ever remain thankful.

I have the honour to be,
Sir,

Your most pbedient servant,

Chairman,
Chotanagpdr Central Christian Co-op.
Bank Ltd; Ranchi.

P/B.
26,1:29%
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[ Mission Estd. 1845, — Autonomous 1919, Secretary: P. Hurad, Ranchi (Behar) ]
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NoZz
From, F.-a2.

F.  Hurad, Esquire.

Secretary, G.E.L. Church in Chota Nagpur & Assam.
Ranochi.

To,
The Rev. J. Lakra.
Chairmen, The Chota Neagpur C.C. Co-operative Bank Lid.
Ranochi,
Dated Ranchi, the..Gtdn,. Marah 192919
Sir,

Adverting to your Office letter No. 100 dated Reanchi, the 26th.
January, 1929, on the subject of the disposal of the Benk building in Ranchi
@.E.L. Compound, in gsase the Bank goss into licuidation at any time in future,
I have the hono® to state, that the Council of the 3.E.L. Church in Chota -
Nagpur % Assam will be prepared to take over the said Bank building " on
most favourable terms" 1o be offerred by the Bank or on such fair terms as
will be determined by & competen!t body by arbitration.

2. The idea of erescting a second storey on the preseant building
by the Church Couneil does not eppesl to the Council and therefore seems
inconceivable. I would therefore request that the Bugsestion may now be -
dropped.

I have the honor to ba,
8ir,

Your most obedient servant,

SECRETARY.
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Ghe Gossngr Fuangelical Fetheran Chureh in Ghotanagpur & Hssam,

[ Mission Estd. 1845, — Autonomous 1919. Secretary: P. Hurad, Ranchi (BCI‘I:‘IT) ]
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FI‘Om, F o 42 .
P. Hurad, Esq.
Secretary, 3.E.L. Church, Chota Nahpur & Assam.

Ranchi.

To,
The Judicial Commissioner
Chota Nagpur ,
Ranch i.
Dated Ranchi, the..26,February........ 1929.
Sir,

Adverting to the Summons issued against Babu Immenuel Lakra,
a clerk in this Church O0ffice, to appear to-day as a witness on behalf of
the Rev. A. C. Chatterji of the Church Road, Ranchi, I have the honor to
state that the said Immanuel Lakra has been very ill since the beginning
of this year and has not been able to join his duties yet. Besides, it is
understeod that hie heelth would not permit him to go out in the public for

a month or so.

I would therefore request tnat you will be pleased to excuse
his attendance in Court till he is completely restored to health.

The emount of Re 1/- sent with the Summons as Khoraki is al so

returned.

I have the honer to be,
8ir;

Your most obedient servant,

SECRETARY .

Ge E«.L. Church , Ranchi.
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Ghe @uunul af the Gossngr JTu Butheran Churdy in Clhotavagpur & Hesam,

[ Mission Bstd, 1845, — Autonomous 1919, ]

OFFICERS & MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL.

# President— Rev. J. Topono, Ranchi. 6. Miss F. Heintze, Ranchi. 10. D. M. Panna, Dy. Magte: Hazaribagh.
* Seeretary— P. Hurad, Ranchi. 7. A. L. Tirkey, High School, Ranchi, 11. Rev. Isaac Ecka.
* Finl. Secy & Treasr— Rev. M. Prehn, Ranchi. 8. Obed Minz, B. A. 12. Rev. A. John, P. 0. Kinkel, Ranchi.
#* Rev. J. Lakra, M. A., B. D., 5. T.M. 9. H. D. Horo, Sulungi, P. 0. Karra, Ranchi. 13. Rev. Marcus Topono, Jarakudar, Panposh,
Principal, High School, Ranchi. e e TN R
. * Rev. B, Minz, L. Th., High School, Ranchi. LUTHERAN COMPOUND.
Those marked * constitute the Executive. RANGE, (Behar.)

Noin X6l
0 /1§2 ¥F ﬂamdﬂm""&tﬂ':?&b‘!’ﬂﬁ?‘f”*_’?k’?:"I“)"'“'

a

To,
The American Exprees Company, Inc.
240, Hornby Road,;P.0.Box 507.
Bonmnbay.
Dear 8ir,

Your letter of January 17th. duly to hand. In reply I &m to say
thet we have no missionary in our staff of the name of Rev. Sel endra, nor has
any one come to our mission field recently via Bombay about the date 7th. Nov-
ember, 1928, I believe the Rev. Selendra belongs to some other missionary socle-
ty.

Sorry for net being able to help you.

Yours sincerely, 7

—

SECRETARY.

G.E.L. Church, Chota Nagpur &

Assam.
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eceived. ’ﬁ;%? AMERICAN EXPRESS COMPANY, INC.

Register No..8%&4, ( Incorporated in U. 8. A. )
Date...J: 2. TRAVEL DEPARTMENT.
Fite....L .42, -
OFFICES THROUGHOUT THE WORLD
Repsz ‘N‘o... LLLRE LT T - ;
| DaeLEGrAMS: AMEXCO. 240, HORNBY ROAD, BOMBAY.
TELEPHONE: 21927.‘ P. 0. Box 507.

GENERAL AGENTS FOR THE NEW YORK CENTRAL LINES,

Jenuary 17the1929

MJML
Mooy Aecig as, 3 Foute A o~
Acpl, L In last November we 1ssued you rsil trans-
e Mgﬁ__portatim for yourself and fomily frem Bembay te Salkoha
é‘_"" . . Ghat and the rail coupons were issued by us, this was in
g :‘g’“ “" eonnection with your arrival in Bembay by the Mail beat,

fereonf |

27 ?7_? We have now received advice frem the Railway
/ " Autherities that the ameunt celleected from yeu is Rs 12/14/3
20 gshort, You will recall at that time we had not the specified
CP .u/ rates on the Assam Bengal Roilway and the old rates were
MG !/zﬁ taken by us which now happens te be incorrect.

_,-—"’.

We shall thank you very much if you see your way
in sending us & remittance of the abeve amount in order this
gsettlemont be made clear with the Railway authorities,

Ve await your reply with interest.

E X S tmly. /___4 3
‘i:\ /}/ W 5
El TP agsenger,

] Mggepresmtatiw »

Rev Benjamin Minz er

The Secretary and Treasurer,
Gossner Evangelical Lutheran Church,
Rahchi, Behar,

It will appreciate us very much if you will kindly pass
this letter on te Rev Selendra whoe arrived in Bombay on
or about the 7th November 1928 and proceeded te Saikhoa
Ghat with his family. Thanking you,
NO RESPONSIBILITY IS ACCEPTED FOR SAILING DATES, RAILWAY TIMINGS AND FARES
WHICH ARK SUBJECT TO ALTERATIONS WITHOUT NOTICE,



Blhe Gonnil of {he Gussugr Fu Joutheran Churcy in Chotumagpur & Assum.

[ Mission FEstd. 1845. — Autonomous 1919. ]

OFFICERS & MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL.

. * President— Rev. ). Topono, Ranchi. 6. Miss F. Heintze, Ranchi. 10. D. M. Paona, Dy. Magte: Hazaribagh.
. ¥ Seeretary— P. Horad, Ranchi. 7. A. L. Tirkey, High School, Ranchi, 11. Rev. Isaac Ecka.
. * Finl. Secy § Treasr— Rev. M. Prehn, Ranchi. 8. Obed Minz, B. A. 12. Rev. A. John, P. 0. Kinkel, Ranchi.
. * Rev. J. Lakra, M. A, B. D,,S. T. M. 9, H. D. Horo, Sulungi, P. 0. Karra, Ranchi. 13. Rev. Marcus Topono, Jarakudar, Panposh,
Principal, High School, Ranchi. : B. N. Ry.
. * Rev. B. Minz, L. Th., High School, Ranchi. LUTHERAN COMPOUND.
Those marked ;s constitute the Executive, RANCH), (Behar.)
N0509/29 Dated f:’zf,.Iﬂf‘;‘.r...aﬁhrm...1929.-..1.9......
F.h2

Dear Mr. Gausdal,

Thank you very much for your bright " PERA HOR ". Yes
I can read and can underestend some of your contente aes it is akin to my
mother tongue Mundari. I appreciat.é the way you have been editing it. I
hope it will be a great success in your hands Inow.

I have put down your PERA HOR in my exchange list and our GHAR BANDHU
will reach you regualrly in future. I also get Mr. Kampp's BANGA-BANDHU.Do
you get eny other paper in exchange ?

I learn that just now you are having your Annual Conference. I hope
you will heve very good time and deliberate on such vital matters which
effect the Indian Church at this stage. Are you sending any one to the -
World Lutheran Conference at Copenhagen ? We have received a separate invi-
tation .Sorry cant afford to send one,unless special grante are made by the
Church. We are considering this question.

Will you very kindly remind Mr. Rosenlund to return me the Mundari
Gremmare which I lent him while at Ranchi in 1924. I need those books just
now a8 I wish to revise Dr. Nottrott's. @Give him, pleese, my best and
kindest regards.

With hearty Greetings, I remain,

Yours sincerely,
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AMERICAN MADURA MISSION

{AMERICAN EOARD OF CcCoOMMISSIONERS FOR FOREIGMN MIBEIDNS)

(BosTON, MASs., u.s.a.)
JoHN J. BANNINGA, D.D.
PASUMALAI, S, INDIA,
SECRETARY,

October 18, 1928.

.

The Secretaries of Missions in Indila.

Dear Friends,

o The American Madura Mission is in correspondence
= . with a firm of Cinematograph Photographers in London who
= ave contemplating coming to India during the latter part
' ofs 1929, Wfe are planning to have a film made of our
Miggion work for exhibition in America. The estimated
expense for all the work connected with a film of 6000

; . ft. in¥length which will give approximately a two hour
e y entertainment will be about Six Hundred Pounds. 1E,

‘ however, several Missions can unite in giving work to
this partieular firm this expense may be considerably
reduced as the manager of the firm is deeply interested
in Missiohs' and would give a reduction for increased work
inasmuch as his expenses would be proportionately much
smaller.

_ A few years ago a film was taken 1in India, for five
British Missionary Sociesties and that film has been
exhibited in CGreat Britain with great success. I am told
that the producers of the film have cleared One Thousand
Pounds above all expenses in connection with their film.
The American Board of Boston, U.S.A., also had a film
made of their work in South Africa and that film was
received with enthusiasm in the Churches in America.
Though at first sight Six Hundred Pounds seems a large
sum of meney I think we can easily see how that money can
be recovered by the exhibition of the film among our
constituencies at home. The Basel Missionary Society has
recently had a film taken of its work in the Fast Indies
and in India and they too report great enthusiasm over
the exhibition of those films in Germany.

T shall be glad to give further details to any who
are interested in the matter and I am sure that if we
% 5 “could get a half dozen Missions to enter into contracts
- with this Firm we could materially reduce the cost of the
films and thus mutually profit by this participation in a
common enterprise. I shall be glad to hear from any that
are interested in the matter.
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CORRESPONDENTS AT ALL PARTS OF THE WORLD,

Phone No. 2724 Calcutta.

Telegraphic Address: “EASTSHIP,” Calcutta.

EASTERN SHIPPING AGENCY

CLEARING, FORWARDING AND SHIPPING
CUSTOMS. WAREHOUSEMEN & TRANSPORTS,

PASSENGER & BAGGAGE AGENTS.
GOVERNMENT CONTRACTORS.

8, DALHOUSIE SQUARE (EAST)
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The Secratary, ' LT
) . Gossuner dvangelical Lutloran Gnurch. Py
-~ : Ranchi, Bihar. P
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 Desr Sir, ﬁ

Wa Take the liborty of addressing you regarding passazas for sr

members of yﬁur aatabllshmbnt o Lond on.

« We can offor gheap third class passages by the Anchor Line ste

;_ ers from Bombay to Liverpool, and the passage fars is am400/- direct to :

Liverpool and is.375/- to Marseilles, the s.s."DUSCALNIA" sailing on the 1@2}1.

liareh 1329 kas undergone saveral alterations to provide for A-berth roomx'-t

for faﬁily parties.
| If you are desirous d% seeuring any accommodation during next jg &

we shall be pleased to place our services before you.

o ' | Yours faithfully,
| Ohurch Oouneg) : Sa3DIRN SHIPPING AGENCY,
Receined./ﬁ.— L{:zg J
[fﬁyu!er NO.Zé&l“ ) ,____:_ . '
Date.. ;““iaf uspazger.,

SVC/J‘\-}- f'i.-‘ff.‘..._...lz ?.’ .....
Reply No.,, ...
Date,.. ok
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Office of the Deputy Commissioner,

Do M 1650-34/2 Ranchi .

Dear Sir,

The 26th July, 1928.

I am writing to thank you for the assis-

tance which you gave in the decoration of the route for

the visit of His

]

Excellency the Viceroy. Zverything -

passed off most successfully and I believe that His -

Excellency was greatly pleased at the loyal welcome whick

—

FEER&GSTOouncﬂ
Reoeived. 37 A2,

Regiater No/.(ﬁ.;..
Date..% '..Z.'. “7’3 |

FAl@ossanvav me - sans?

Reply Nowwooeesee J
JTO Dute“nlcl asmane Bea W

he received from the town and district of Ranchi.

Yours siscerely,

Dy
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THE ANNEKED CARD IS INTENDED
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77/38 . fth. dJune 7 28,

To,
The Manager,Process Deptt.
* gravesman " Oftfice.
6. Chowringhee.
Caloutta,
Dear 8ir,

In to-days issue of your paper there appeared a snapshod qf
Raja Deo Baran Singh Deo of Jashpur with Mre.Dreke and Mr. Drake who in-
vested him with the powers of Ruling Chief.

As we have our Church work also in that State,]l would consider
it a great kinaness on your part if you can let us have the block on our
paying for it - a reasonable price of course. If you can not sell it to us,
we shoula greatly eppreciate your lending us the same for a week or so. We
wieh to insert it in our Vernacular Churcn Hagazine and hope the readers
will be very much interested in itv.

Please therefore either send it to me by V.P.P. or by RonesRask
registered parcel packet,in which case it will be returned te you uninjured
wnen come with.

Thenking yow in advence,
I remain,

Yours raithfully,




-

L .
i Foreign Missions Committee of Churches of Chnst in Gt. Britain & Ireland.

General Secretary, i CHRISTIAN MISSIOI\L
W. CROCKATT ? LATEHAR,
179 iﬁ:‘iﬂi ird Palamau Dist., Bihar,
Glasgow. January 3Ist. I928.

Dear Mr. Joel Lakra,

Ag a result of our conversation the other evening
a situation has arisen which ie from our polnt of view most unsatlis-
factory, and a speedy agreement 1s needed .

Before I refer the matter home for the decision of
the English Mlssion Board I would like to be satisfied on two points.
First, I trust that your Council will not take steps to locate
preachers at Chandwa, as you have already passed, untll the matter of
our respective bouhdaries is reached. I ask this because 1t wlll only
complicate a situation which ag mattere stande 1s practlcally satlstee
factory. I shall be glad of an assurance to this effect which I may
communicate to my English Board.

The second point ie for our informatlon and to help us to understand
the situation . When you knew that we as a Mission were working in
the Tori pargzna, did you make any representation te the missionary

in charge at Latehar objecting to this or polinting out that you
consldered that as your area.? If you did not do so, for what
reasong did you prefer to allow us as a Mission to poach upon your
preserve ? If you did do so, I shall be glad if you will Inform me

as to the nature of the reply you recelved and the kind of agreement
that you r=zached . Then, apart from the little work you have at
Manatu in the Palamau district, what is the last year any worker of
gours was placed in any other place in Pzalamau ? My preachers cannot
tell me this, and though not a vital question will help me to under-
stand the strength of your claim to Tori. Another question which I
think requires asn answer is thisj - How many converts have you actuallj
made in Tori itself ? The Christians you have now so far as I know
are immigrants from Ranchl, and this fact cannot help to subatantiate
youYeclaim to Tori :

I was amazaed that you seemed to be quite willing,
in fact almost eager, for both churches to work alongside in Tori. Do
you really regard this as a feasible solution?

I hope that you will let me have an early reply.

I want Mr. Hurod's information also before I shall be able to send
a memorandum to our Board on the subject.
with all good wishes,
Yours sineerely,

Q.6 ce
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To,
The Deputy Oommissioner,
Ranehi.
BUBJECT: Proposale on @rant for petty local works
of Improvement for the year 1028-29.
8ir, :

Adverting to your lemo No. 1585 - 3D/J dated Netarhat the 18th,
April, 1928, eand a subsequent Reminder,on the subject noted above,l have the honor
to sdate 1 That our Church has since 1924 been considering the problem of housing
incurebles whose olaime on philanthropic institutions have ever been in the in-
crease. There are peoples who are, while not etrictly spesking classed as lunatiocs,
found to be incurables owing to different circumstances and bodily deformities .
We mainteined a Leper Asylum for many years at our Lohardugge station.but the in-
nates were finally transferred to Purulia which has now becoms the Central Asylum
for lepers supported by the Leper Hission.

Bince the abolition of the Asylum,the residential quarters for the lepers
had all to be demolished and levelled to the ground to meke the place free from
infection and mere sanitary and havivable,

We have,however, though in a very smell scale ,been maintaining a Home for
incurables. The present number of patiente taken care of is only 5. We have been
thinking of admitting more patients in the Home if we could be helped finanecially

in erecting sanitary residences at Lohardugga.

P. T« 0.
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We should be extremely glad and thankful if the Government would be so kind
as to give us Rs 1000 towards the erection of suitable accomodation in the Home
for such patients,who have been approaching us from time to time and whose ap-

plications we have been compelled to refuse so long.

I have the honor to bhe,
8ir,

Your mosi obedient servant,

P

SECRETARY ,
G.B.L. Church,Chota Nagpur &

Assanm.
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1st | REMINDER.,
No. paaea@wcﬁm /ffé” 19 28

%
Subject— @{}om/A sn_Grouks for pelly loeal woteo
O]( W M ygar /228 29

Tre undersigned heetbehonmr o draw the attention of 'éé"a‘ %45
o o S /IS 2s 35/
(6‘ ? a( /\%SS‘fau. to this office No. %2 204K

on the enbject noted above aud to reguest an early reply Z?;::)./
] t
: / L‘{y}
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X liemo. No.l1190 J
Dated Ranchi, the 1lth April 1928 ,
. Copy forwarded to the Deputy Commissioncr of
Ranchi witl: the requcet th t he will be so goud as Lu xnd
ﬁny proposals he muy have to make lor cxpenditure of a
portion of the grant in his distriet. Yhe worke for which
allotments are asked for, should ve arranged in order of
urgeney. The projeets for wiich allotment was asked for last
f' year but no alloilment was given should also ve included in
¢ the list, if thoughi uccessary.

Sd. N. N. Butta

For Commissioncr.

Hemo. No, /525 - 2T

Dated Camp Neterhat the 18th April 1928
_ Copyi«MthuiMw&iim';ﬁ
¢ 4 S PRSI &mr{iunnk ai’f)uirnﬁuuﬁj Wi Lisk- o hnifuistﬁ‘

 onde
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Deputy Commissioncr, Ranchi. '
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[Churen Coananl| vernment o r and Orissa
. Pinance Department
(‘cwr(rlﬂ’ ‘( 23 Pa‘bua the znd _{Lprll 1928.
fleguster ﬂu.éé?}!__, ]
vare. .2 .4 178 Hesolution
i Subject - Grant for petty local works of

Reps,; MLl improvement for the year 1928-29,

Dabe L vaeiee The Govir.or in Council has decided that tne allotmantt

to be placed at the 613008&1 of the Commissioners of Divin_

gions during thc ycar 2948~z§ff0r petty local works of

improvement shall be flxerd at Rs.15,000/= for each dwimog.

o: A report should ue submitted to Govirnment in the k
Finance Depurtment on the lath Yecenbur and again on the 1&LE

| February, showing what sa.vmus are <=31t.1c11mtcd in cach -

Commissioncr's allotment.,

£

S. If any additional grant is requir Ld the Gomifsaianﬁx '

should furnish details .f his expenditure from the lnitldﬁ 4

allotment.

4. A quarterly return of grants made by the Cummia*

sioners out of the allotments placed at their disposal |

hould be Bubmitted td Government in tue Finunce Depir c&t

in accordance with paragraph 5 of the rules eirculated with

the UHesolution No.2067 F R. recorded by the Govirmment of

B & 0 in tue Finance Depvrtmnt on the 7th Septenber 19;5#.‘

Order - Ordered that a copy of the resoluticn be.

forwarded to all Commi aionera ;f Divipions, to the Account

ant Gencral, B & 0., and to ﬁ%l Depgrtmc;ts of Government

for information, .
¥
_ B% order.ete.,
ol C. Tallents
veeretary. o Govirmment

Hcm. NQ.MOB’E?J F
Patna the 2nd april 1928.

Copy forwarded to all Commissioncrs of Divisions, to

the Aceountant General, Bihar and Urissa, and to all Depert

ments of Govermment, for information.
2. The charge of K8.75,000/« will be met from the

provision under the head '22-General Administrat on =

I

Miscellaneous - grauts '-»t, the disposal -.,x tne l.omm nwnera‘

15 ﬁn"’
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The Gossner Evangelical Lutheran Church in Chotanagpur and Assam,

HO.}lgSEg? =

From
Secretary,
G.E.L.Church in Chotanagpur and Assam,
Ranchi.

To

The Honorary Secretary,
Chotanagpur Central Christian Co-operative Bank Ltd.,
Ranchi.

Dated Ranchi, the 29th November, 1929.

Dear Sir,

In continuation of this office letter No,¥/0/2y/r-uz,
Aatea tne Zxtn August,iv4Y,i nave tne nonour to forward for your
information anu fuluaiie LO® KEsVLUTLON 0L Tue Liowrcl VOuncil on
tne uxbwwe subject of giving a registered agreement of the site
given to your Bank.

Please acknowledge receipt.

I have the honour to be,
air,
Your most obedient servant,
sd/- P.Hurad,
SECRETARY
G.E.L.Church in Chotanagpur and
Assari,

S s A o — o — T s S — o —

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY G.E.L.CHURCH COUNCIL CHOTANAGPUR & ASSAM
CHURCH COUNCIL KI BISHESH BAITHKI.
Ta: 18 November,1929.

et a1 B D

9.BANK JAMIN REGISTRY - Bank ke liye jo jamin di gai hai aur jis
Ehax par ghar banaya ja chuka hai us jamin ko Bank ke nam par
Registry kar dene ki chitthi Bank ki or se ai aur wah parhi gai.
Phir jo jabab bheji gai so bhi parhi gai.

SANKALP: Ki wah jamin jo di gai hai so Bank ke nam par Bank se
kharach dene par Registry kar di jay. President is kam ko
karen aur Bank ke liquidate hone ke halat par depreciation
value dekh kar Council us ghar ko kharidegi.

sd.dJ.Topono. sd.P.Hurade.
President. Secretary.
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The Gossner Evangelical Lutheran Church in Chotanagpur and Assam.

NO. 820622

From
P,Hurad,&sqr.,
Secretary,Ge.&.L.Church Chotanagpur and Assam,
Ranchi.
To
The Honorary vecretary, _
Chotanagpur “entral Christian Co-operative ¥ank Ltd.,
Ranchi.
Dated Ranchi, the 24th August,1929.
Sir,

Adverting to your Office No.l4§7 of the 20th August current,

I am to invite your attention to this office No.549/29/F-k2 (vide
also C.C.minutes April 3-11,1929,Item 13;page 4,a copy of which

has already been forwarded to you) and to say that the Church Council
is prepared to buy the Bank building at a reasonable price agreed
upon by the Bank Authorities and the Council or by a competent body
of arbitration., The price will certainly not exceed the original
cost,considering the general practice of allowing the value of
depreciation.

Your letter under reference does not ralse any new question
excepting that the Council give an undertaking to execute a
regsitered Agreement. It appears to demand too much from the Counci 1
which gives wou a registered lease for the land. In any case,l
shall place the matter before the full Council which meets in
October next,and let you know the result,

4 have the honour to Le,
oir,
Your most obedient servant,

sd/- P.Hurad.
SECRETARY.



TRUE COPY.
N 1G4S

From
The Honorary Secretary,
Chotanagpur Central Christian Co-operative Bank Ltd.,
Ranchi.

To -
The Secretary,

Church Council,
G.E.L.Mission,Ranchi.

Dated Ranchi,the 20th August,1929.

Sir,

I have the honour to communicate the following extract
from the resolution of the He-organisation Committee held on
12,8.29, for your information and necessary action,

I have the nonour to be,
Sir,
four mdst obedient servant,
sd/- P.5.Lakra,
Honorary Secretary.

EXTRACT FROM THE MINUTES OF THE RE-ORGANISATION COMMITTEE

Meeting held on 12.8.29.

x X X X X X X

Item No.2 (b):~- After some talk regarding the disposal of the
Bank Building in case the Bank is liquidated
it was resolved:-

That the Church Cocuncil be requested to give
a registered agreement that in case the Bank be
liquidated the Church Council will buy the Building
at a priee agreed upon between the liquidator and
the Church Council,or in case of disagreement,at a
price fixed by a Board of Axktkxagiam Arbitrators
which will not exceed the original cost of the
Building. The Board of Arbitrators to consist of
three members - one to be nominated by the Church
Council,the other by the liquidator and the third
be a Deputy Commissioner of Ranchi.If the Church
Council is not in a position to pay immediately
the price fixed upon,the Board of Arbitrators will
fix the time limit within which the Church Council
will pay the amount,

Sd/- P.S.Lakra.
Honorary Secretary,



TRUE COPY,
The Gossner Evangelical Lutheran Church in Chotanagpur and Assam,

NO. 2

From
P.Hurad,Esqr
Secretary,G.é.L.Church in Chotanagpur & Assam,
Ranchi.,

To
The Rev.Jd.bakra,
Chairman, ;
The Chotanagpur Central Christian Co-op.Bank.Ltd.,
Ranchi.
Dated Hanchi, the 6th March,1929,

Sir,

Adverting to your office letter No.1l00 dated Ranchi,the 26th
January,1929,on the subject of disposal of the Bakk building in
Ranchi G.E.L.Compound,in case the Bank goes into liquidation at
any time in future,I have the honour to state that the Council of
the G.E.L.Church in Chotanagpur and Assam will be prepared to take
over the said Bank building "on most favourable terms" to be offerred
by the Bank or on such fair terms as will be determined by a
competent body by arbitration.

2.The idea of erecting a second storey on the present building
by the Church Council does not appeal to the Council and therefore
seems inconceivable, I would therefore request that the suggestfon
may now be dropped.

I have etc:
sd/- P.Hurad.
SECRETARY .



TRUE_COPY *

THE CHOTANAGPUR CENTRAL CHRISTIAN CO-0OF. LDANK LTD. ,RANCHI.
(Established March 19621)

NO.100, Dated Ranchi,the 26th Jan: 1929,
From
The Chairman
Chotanagpur éentral Christian Co-operative Bank Ltd.,
Ranchi.
To

The Secretaryg

GeE.L.Church Council,

Ranchi.

Dated Ranchi, the 26th January,1929.

Sir,

I respectfully beg to lay the following for the kind considera-
tion of the G.E.L.Church Council,

The Chotanagpur Central Christian Co-operative Bank (Ranchi)
was established in March 1921,and is still carrying on work chiefly
among the Lutherans of the Ranchi district. On the generous lease
of a plot of land by the Mission Trust of Northern India,and the
kind approval of the Advisory Board and Church Council of the G.E.L
Church,the Bgnk is erecting a Building in the G.E.L.Church,Compound,
Ranchi,to the west of the Bethesda Tank,

~ The Mission Trust being a temporary body,it was not in a
position to give any undertaking for taking over the Building in
case the Bank hapBens to go into liquidation at any time in future,
The Co-operative Department is insisting on making some provision
for the disposal of the Building it was the Bank cease to function.
Knowing that G.E.L.Church Council is the only bedy which can give
such an undertaking I,on behalf of the Chotanagpur Uentral Christian
Co-operative Bank,request the Church Council to be pleased to agree
to take over the ﬁuilding if the ®ank be in the danger of dissolution,
on the most favourable terms that the Bank can offer,

Secondly,d have the honour to put it before the Church Council
that if it chinks desirable,the Council may erect a second storey
for its own use over the Bynk Building. The Foundation and walls
are so laid and build that a second storey may be raised, The Bank
will most gladly agree to the erection of a second storey by the
Church Council for itse use,

I request that the Council will kindly consider the matter and
make a decision which will be favourable both to the Dank and Church
Council,for which I and the Bank will ever remain thankful.

I have the honour to be,
3ir,
Your most obedient servant,

Sdf- Joel Lakra,
CHAIRMAN.
Chotanagpur Ventral Christian Co-op,.
Bank Ltd.Ranchi.



